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Legal information
Warning notice system

This manual contains notices you have to observe in order to ensure your personal safety, as well as to prevent damage to property. The notices
referring to your personal safety are highlighted in the manual by a safety alert symbol, notices referring only to property damage have no safety
alert symbol. These notices shown below are graded according to the degree of danger.

A\DANGER
indicates that death or severe personal injury will result if proper precautions are not taken.

A WARNING
indicates that death or severe personal injury may result if proper precautions are not taken.

A\cauTion
indicates that minor personal injury can result if proper precautions are not taken.

NOTICE
indicates that property damage can result if proper precautions are not taken.

If more than one degree of danger is present, the warning notice representing the highest degree of danger will be used. A notice warning of
injury to persons with a safety alert symbol may also include a warning relating to property damage.
Qualified Personnel

The product/system described in this documentation may be operated only by personnel qualified for the specific task in accordance with the
relevant documentation, in particular its warning notices and safety instructions. Qualified personnel are those who, based on their training and
experience, are capable of identifying risks and avoiding potential hazards when working with these products/systems.

Proper use of Siemens products

Note the following:

A WARNING

Siemens products may only be used for the applications described in the catalog and in the relevant technical documentation. If products
and components from other manufacturers are used, these must be recommended or approved by Siemens. Proper transport, storage,
installation, assembly, commissioning, operation and maintenance are required to ensure that the products operate safely and without any
problems. The permissible ambient conditions must be complied with. The information in the relevant documentation must be observed.

© Siemens AG 2014. All rights reserved
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1 Introduction
1.1 LR250 PA manual usage

Note
This manual applies to the SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA) only.

1.2 Technical publications

Follow these operating instructions for quick, trouble-free installation, and maximum accuracy and reliability of your device.

We always welcome suggestions and comments about manual content, design, and accessibility. Please direct your comments
to:

Technical publications (mailto:techpubs.smpi@siemens.com)

1.3 Purpose of this documentation

These instructions are a brief summary of important features, functions and safety information, and contain all information
required for safe use of the device. It is your responsibility to read the instructions carefully prior to installation and
commissioning. In order to use the device correctly, first review its principle of operation.

The instructions are aimed at persons who mechanically assemble the device, connect it electrically, and start it up.
To achieve optimum usage of the device, read the detailed version of the manual.

Complete operating instructions can be downloaded from our web site:
Product page (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)
The printed manual is available from your local Siemens representative.

1.4 Designated use

Use the device to measure process media in accordance with the information in the operating instructions.

Note

Use in a domestic environment

This is a Class A Group 1 equipment intended for use in industrial areas.
In a domestic environment this device may cause radio interference.

1.5 Checking the consignment

1. Check the packaging and the device for visible damage caused by inappropriate handling during shipping.
2. Report any claims for damages immediately to the shipping company.

3. Retain damaged parts for clarification.
4

. Check the scope of delivery by comparing your order to the shipping documents for correctness and completeness.

A warninG

Using a damaged or incomplete device
Danger of explosion in hazardous areas.
¢ Do not use damaged or incomplete devices.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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1.6 Transportation and storage

To guarantee sufficient protection during transport and storage, observe the following:
e Keep the original packaging for subsequent transportation.
® Devices/replacement parts should be returned in their original packaging.

e |f the original packaging is no longer available, ensure that all shipments are properly packaged to provide sufficient
protection during transport. Siemens cannot assume liability for any costs associated with transportation damages.

ACAUTION

Insufficient protection during storage
The packaging only provides limited protection against moisture and infiltration.
e Provide additional packaging as necessary.

1.7 Notes on warranty

The contents of this manual shall not become part of or modify any prior or existing agreement, commitment or legal relationship.
The sales contract contains all obligations on the part of Siemens as well as the complete and solely applicable warranty
conditions. Any statements regarding device versions described in the manual do not create new warranties or modify the
existing warranty.

The content reflects the technical status at the time of publishing. Siemens reserves the right to make technical changes in the
course of further development.

2 Safety information

2.1 Preconditions for safe use

This device left the factory in good working condition. In order to maintain this status and to ensure safe operation of the device,
observe these instructions and all the specifications relevant to safety.

Observe the information and symbols on the device. Do not remove any information or symbols from the device. Always keep
the information and symbols in a completely legible state.

2.1.1 Safety marking symbols

In manual On product Description

A WARNING: refer to accompanying documents (manual) for details.

A

(Label on product:
yellow background.)

2.1.2 Laws and directives

Observe the test certification, provisions and laws applicable in your country during connection, assembly and operation.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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21.3 FCC Conformity

US Installations only: Federal Communications Commission (FCC) rules

AWARN ING

Improper device modifications
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper modifications to the device.
e Changes or modifications not expressly approved by Siemens could void the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Note

e This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of
the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference when the
equipment is operated in a commercial environment.

e This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance
with the operating instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. Operation of this equipment in
a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference to radio communications, in which case the user will be required
to correct the interference at his own expense.

21.4 Conformity with European directives
The CE marking on the device symbolizes the conformity with the following European directives:

Electromagnetic compatibility EMC  Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the approximation of the

2004/108/EC laws of the Member States relating to electromagnetic compatibility and repealing
Directive 89/336/EEC.

Low voltage directive LVD Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on the harmonisation of the

2006/95/EC laws of Member States relating to electrical equipment designed for use within certain
voltage limits.

Atmosphére explosible ATEX Directive of the European Parliament and the Council on the approximation of the
94/9/EC laws of the Member States concerning equipment and protective systems intended
for use in potentially explosive atmospheres.

Radio and telecommunications Directive of the European Parliament and of the Council on radio equipment and
terminal equipment R&TTE telecommunications terminal equipment and the mutual recognition of their
1999/5/EC conformity.

The applicable directives can be found in the EC conformity declaration of the specific device.

2.2 Improper device modifications

AWARN ING

Improper device modifications
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from modifications to the device, particularly in hazardous areas.

e Only carry out modifications that are described in the instructions for the device. Failure to observe this requirement
cancels the manufacturer's warranty and the product approvals.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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2.3 Requirements for special applications

Due to the large number of possible applications, each detail of the described device versions for each possible scenario during
commissioning, operation, maintenance or operation in systems cannot be considered in the instructions. If you need additional
information not covered by these instructions, contact your local Siemens office or company representative.

Note
Operation under special ambient conditions

We highly recommend that you contact your Siemens representative or our application department before you operate the
device under special ambient conditions as can be encountered in nuclear power plants or when the device is used for
research and development purposes.

24 Use in hazardous areas

Qualified personnel for hazardous area applications

Persons who install, connect, commission, operate, and service the device in a hazardous area must have the following specific
qualifications:

® They are authorized, trained or instructed in operating and maintaining devices and systems according to the safety
regulations for electrical circuits, high pressures, aggressive, and hazardous media.

e They are authorized, trained, or instructed in carrying out work on electrical circuits for hazardous systems.

® They are trained or instructed in maintenance and use of appropriate safety equipment according to the pertinent safety
regulations.

AWARN ING

Loss of safety of device with type of protection "Intrinsic safety Ex i"

If the device has already been operated in non-intrinsically safe circuits or the electrical specifications have not been
observed, the safety of the device is no longer ensured for use in hazardous areas. There is a danger of explosion.

e Connect the device with type of protection "Intrinsic safety" solely to an intrinsically safe circuit.
o Observe the specifications for the electrical data on the certificate.

3 Description
3.1 SITRANS LR250 overview

AWARN ING

Loss of protection
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper use of the device.

e SITRANS LR250 is to be used only in the manner outlined in this manual, otherwise protection provided by the device
may be impaired.

SITRANS LR250 is a 2-wire 25 GHz pulse radar level transmitter for continuous monitoring of liquids and slurries in storage
vessels including high pressure and high temperature, to a range of 20 meters (66 feet). It is ideal for small vessels, material
such as chemicals, food, beverages, solvents (including those of corrosive or aggressive nature), and low dielectric media.

The device consists of an electronic circuit coupled to an antenna and either a threaded or flange type process connection.

This device supports PROFIBUS PA communication protocol, and SIMATIC PDM software. Signals are processed using
Process Intelligence which has been field-proven in over 1,000,000 applications worldwide (ultrasonic and radar). This device
supports acyclic communications from both a PROFIBUS Class | and Class Il master.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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4 Installing/mounting

4.1 Basic safety information

Note
Material compatibility

Siemens can provide you with support concerning selection of sensor components wetted by process media. However, you
are responsible for the selection of components. Siemens accepts no liability for faults or failures resulting from incompatible
materials.

A warninG

Unsuitable connecting parts
Danger of injury or poisoning.

In case of improper mounting hot, toxic and corrosive process media could be released at the connections.
e Ensure that connecting parts (such as flange gaskets and bolts) are suitable for connection and process media.

AWARN ING

Exceeded maximum ambient or process media temperature
Danger of explosion in hazardous areas.
Device damage.

e Make sure that the maximum permissible ambient and process media temperatures of the device are not exceeded.

AWARN ING

Open cable inlet or incorrect cable gland
Danger of explosion in hazardous areas.

¢ Close the cable inlets for the electrical connections. Only use cable glands or plugs which are approved for the relevant
type of protection.

A warniNG

Incorrect conduit system
Danger of explosion in hazardous areas as result of open cable inlet or incorrect conduit system.

¢ In the case of a conduit system, mount a spark barrier at a defined distance from the device input. Observe national
regulations and the requirements stated in the relevant approvals.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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411 Pressure applications

Pressure applications
Danger to personnel, system and environment will result from improper disassembly.
o Never attempt to loosen, remove, or disassemble process connection while vessel contents are under pressure.

AWARN ING

Pressure applications
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper installation.
e Improper installation may result in loss of process pressure.

A warniNG

Exceeded maximum permissible operating pressure
Danger of injury or poisoning.

The maximum permissible operating pressure depends on the device version. The device can be damaged if the operating
pressure is exceeded. Hot, toxic and corrosive process media could be released.

e Make sure that the device is suitable for the maximum permissible operating pressure of your system.

Note

e The process connection tag shall remain with the process pressure boundary assembly. (The process pressure
boundary assembly comprises the components that act as a barrier against pressure loss from the process vessel: that
is, the combination of process connection body and emitter, but normally excluding the electrical enclosure). In the event
the device package is replaced, the process connection tag shall be transferred to the replacement unit.

¢ SITRANS LR250 units are hydrostatically tested, meeting or exceeding the requirement of the ASME Boiler and
Pressure Vessel Code and the European Pressure Equipment Directive.

4111 Pressure Equipment Directive, PED, 97/23/EC

Siemens Level Transmitters with flanged, threaded, or sanitary clamp type process mounts have no pressure-bearing housing of

their own and, therefore, do not come under the Pressure Equipment Directive as pressure or safety accessories (see EU
Commission Guideline 1/8 and 1/20).

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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4.2 Installation location requirements

A warninG

Aggressive atmospheres
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from unsuitable environment.
e Provide an environment suitable to the housing rating and materials of construction.

A\ crution

Direct sunlight

Device damage.

The device can overheat or materials become brittle due to UV exposure.
e Protect the device from direct sunlight.

e Make sure that the maximum permissible ambient temperature is not exceeded. Refer to the information in Chapter
"Technical data".

4.3 Proper mounting
4.3.1 Mounting location
Note

e Correct location is key to a successful application.
* Avoid reflective interference from vessel walls and obstructions by following guidelines in this chapter.

NOTICE

Incorrect mounting

The device can be damaged, destroyed, or its functionality impaired through improper mounting.
o Before installing ensure there is no visible damage to the device.

o Make sure that process connectors are clean, and suitable gaskets and glands are used.

¢ Mount the device using suitable tools. Refer to the information in|Installation instructions (Page 13) for installation
torque requirements.

Note
e On devices with a removable head, there is no limit to the number of times a device can be rotated without damage.
¢ When mounting, orient the front or back of the device towards the closest vessel wall or obstruction.

¢ Do not rotate the enclosure after programming and vessel calibration, otherwise an error may occur, caused by a polarity
shift of the transmit pulse.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
10 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014




4.3.2 Nozzle design
Threaded PVDF antenna

Flanged encapsulated antenna (FEA)

Ve
tL
dok !

Minimum clearance: 10 mm (0.4")
Minimum diameter: 50 mm (2")

Maximum nozzle length

® 006

Maximum length/diameter ratio 1:1

Stainless steel horn antenna

Hygienic encapsulated antenna (HEA)

g
okt

The end of the antenna must protrude a minimum of 10 mm (0.4") to avoid false echoes being reflected from the nozzle".
Minimum recommended nozzle diameter for the threaded PVDF antenna is 50 mm (2").
An antenna extension (100 mm/3.93") is available for the horn antenna only.

The maximum nozzle length for the FEA is 500 mm (19.68") when the nozzle diameter is DN150 (6"). Only shorter lengths
are recommended for smaller diameters.

e When installing the SITRANS LR250 with hygienic process connection, it is good hygienic practice to install the antenna in a
nozzle that has a maximum length/diameter ratio of 1:1. For example, 2" (DN50) diameter nozzle should be no longer than 2"

(50 mm).

e When removing any sanitary/hygienic clamp version of the HEA to clean the lens, ensure it is re-installed in the exact
position it was removed from, to avoid re-commissioning the device.

) Not applicable for FEA or HEA

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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4.3.3 Nozzle location
® Avoid central locations on tall, narrow vessels

® Nozzle must be vertical and clear of imperfections

P p A \/ ‘/ Preferred
‘& @ Undesirable
/""\_‘_/
Beam angle
Note

¢ Beam width depends on antenna size and is approximate: see table below.

® Beam angle is the width of the cone where the energy density is half of the peak energy density.
® The peak energy density is directly in front of and in line with the antenna.

® There is a signal transmitted outside the beam angle, therefore false targets may be detected.

Horn antenna Flanged encapsulated antenna

@ Emission cone

® Beam angle

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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Emission cone type and beam angle

Type N (68 mm)

Antenna type Antenna size Beam angle

Horn 1.5" 19°
2" 15°
3" 10°
4" 8°

Threaded PVDF 19°
Process connection size | Process connection type

Flanged encapsulated 2" Class 150 ASME B16.5 12.8°
3,4,6" Class 150 ASME B16.5 9.6°
50A 10K JIS B 2220 12.8°
80A/100A/150A 10K JIS B 2220 9.6°
DN50 PN10/16 EN1092-1 12.8°
DN80/DN100/DN150 PN10/16 EN1092-1 9.6°

Hygienic encapsulated 2" Sanitary Clamp according to 12.8°
3, 4" ISO 2852 9.6°
DN50 Aseptic/Hygienic nozzle/slotted nut 12.8°
DNS0/DN100 according to DIN 11864-1 [Form A] 9.6°
DN50 Aseptic/Hygienic flanged according to | 12.8°
DNS8O/DN100 DIN 11864-2 [Form A] 9.6°
DN50 Aseptic/Hygienic Clamp according to | 12.8°
DNSO/DN100 DIN 11864-3 [Form A] 9.6°
DN50 Hygienic nozzle/slotted nut according | 12.8°
DN80/DN100 to DIN 11851 9.6°
Type F (60 mm) and Tuchenhagen Varivent 12.8°

Emission cone

e Keep emission cone free of interference from obstructions such as ladders, pipes, I-beams, or filling streams.

Access for programming

® Provide easy access for viewing the display and programming via the handheld programmer.

Mounting on a Stillpipe or Bypass Pipe

See full operating instructions for further details.

4.4

Installation instructions

AWARN ING

Pressure applications

Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper installation.
e Improper installation may result in loss of process pressure.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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AWARN ING

Improper installation
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper installation.
o |Installation shall only be performed by qualified personnel and in accordance with local governing regulations.

NOTICE

Device handling
Damage to device may result from improper handling.
o Handle the device using the enclosure, not the process connection or tag, to avoid damage.

e Take special care when handling the threaded PVDF and Hygienic or Flanged encapsulated antennas. Any damage to
the antenna surface, particularly to the tip/lens, could affect performance. (For example, do not sit device on its lens

antenna.)

Note
e For European Union and member countries, installation must be according to ETSI EN 302372.

o Refer to the device nameplate for approval information.

Note
The outer part of the lens on the flanged encapsulated antenna version may not appear to lie flush before installation and
this is normal. This will flatten after installation and will not impact the performance of the device.

441 Threaded versions

A warninG

Pressure applications

Danger of injury or poisoning.

It may be necessary to use PTFE tape or other appropriate thread sealing compound, and to tighten the process
connection beyond hand-tight. (The maximum recommended torque for Threaded versions is 40 N-m (30 ft.Ibs.)

1. Before inserting the device into its mounting connection, check to ensure the threads are matching, to avoid damaging them.

2. Simply screw the device into the process connection, and hand tighten, or use a wrench.

442 Flanged versions

NOTICE

Improper materials
The user is responsible for the selection of bolting and gasket materials (except for Flanged encapsulated antenna) which
will fall within the limits of the process connection and its intended use, and which are suitable for the service conditions.

Special Instructions for Flanged encapsulated antenna only

Note

e Use spring washers

e Lens assembly acts as integral gasket, no other required
e Use recommended torque values for tightening bolts

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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Flange bolting: recommended torque

Pressure class

Nominal pipe size (NPS)

Number of bolts

Recommended torque (Nm)

ASME B16.5, Class 150 2" 4 30 - 50
3" 50-70
4" 8 40 -60
6" 70 -90
EN1092-1, PN16/ DN50/50A 4 30-50
JIS B 2220, 10K DN80/80A 8
DN100/100A
DN150/150A 60 - 80

Flange bolting instructions:
. Use cross-pattern sequence as shown.
. Check uniformity of the flange gap.

. Torque incrementally until desired value is reached.

1
2
3. Apply adjustments by selective tightening if required.
4
5

. Check/re-torque after 4 to 6 hours.
Recommendations for flange bolting:
® Check bolts periodically, re-torque as required.

® Use new lens, O-ring and spring washers after removal from installation.
For instructions on replacing the lens, see Part replacement|(Page 34).

For more details, see dimension drawings in full operating instructions.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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443 Hygienic versions

A warninG

Loss of sanitary approvals
Loss of sanitary approvals can result from improper installation/mounting.

o Take special care when installing in hygienic or sanitary applications. Comply with installation/mounting guidelines to
ensure cleanliness and the ability to keep the wetted parts in a position to be readily cleanable. (See relevant
EHEDG/3A documentation - not supplied).

NOTICE

Loss of sanitary approvals

e For 3-A Sanitary Approved device installation where the customer tank process connection exists, a leak detection port
of minimum 2.4 mm diameter must be provided at the lowest point in the process connection where leakage can occur.

o |If leakage is detected at any time while the device is installed, then the device process connection parts must be
disassembled and thoroughly cleaned prior to gasket replacement and reassembly.

Note

e For Hygienic encapsulated antenna, the lens acts as a gasket/seal and should be used in conjunction with a cleanable
seal as required by the specific process connections (for example, DIN 11864-3).

Hygienic encapsulated antenna leak detection port

Orientation mark for leak detection port

Leak detection port

O]
®

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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4.5 Disassembly

Pressure applications
Danger to personnel, system and environment will result from improper disassembly.
¢ Never attempt to loosen, remove, or disassemble process connection while vessel contents are under pressure.

A warninG

Incorrect disassembly

The following dangers may result through incorrect disassembly:
- Injury through electric shock

- Danger through emerging media when connected to the process
- Danger of explosion in hazardous area

In order to disassemble correctly, observe the following:

o Before starting work, make sure that you have switched off all physical variables such as pressure, temperature,
electricity etc. or that they have a harmless value.

e If the device contains dangerous media, it must be emptied prior to disassembly. Make sure that no environmentally
hazardous media are released.

e Secure the remaining connections so that no damage can result if the process is started unintentionally.

5 Connecting
5.1 Basic safety information
NOTICE

Condensation in the device

Damage to device through formation of condensation if the temperature difference between transportation or storage and
the mounting location exceeds 20 °C (68°F).

o Before taking the device into operation let the device adapt for several hours in the new environment.

AWARN ING

Missing PE/ground connection
Danger of electric shock.
Depending on the device version, connect the power supply as follows:

e Power plug: Ensure that the used socket has a PE/ground conductor connection. Check that the PE/ground conductor
connection of the socket and power plug match each other.

¢ Connecting terminals: Connect the terminals according to the terminal connection diagram. First connect the PE/ground
conductor.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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5.2 Connecting SITRANS LR250

A warniNG

Incorrect connection to power source
Danger to personnel, system and environment can result from improper power connection.

e The DC input terminals shall be supplied from a source providing electrical isolation between the input and output, in
order to meet the applicable safety requirements of IEC 61010-1.

¢ All field wiring must have insulation suitable for rated voltages.

AWARN ING

Loss of protection

Loss of approvals can result from improper installation.

e Check the nameplate on your device, to verify the approval rating.
e Use appropriate conduit seals to maintain IP or NEMA rating.

e See|Wiring setups for hazardous area installations |(Page 20).

NOTICE

Improper cables and conduit

e Separate cables and conduits may be required to conform to standard instrumentation wiring practices or electrical
codes.

O) Use a 2 mm Allen key to loosen the lid-lock set screw © ® Cable shield
® Plug (IP68) ® Ground terminal
® Optional cable glanda b)(or NPT cable entry)b)

aMay be shipped with the device.
b)If cable is routed through conduit, use only approved suitable-size hubs for waterproof applications.
©)Not applicable to 3-A Sanitary approved device.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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Wiring instructions

1.

Strip the cable jacket for approximately 70 mm (2.75") from the end of the cable, and thread the wires through the gland. (If
cable is routed through conduit, use only approved suitable-size hubs for waterproof applications.)

2. Connect the wires to the terminals as shown: SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA) is not polarity sensitive.
3. Ground the device according to local regulations.

4.
5

. Close the lid and secure the locking screw before programming and device configuration.

Tighten the gland to form a good seal.

Note
Lid-lock set screw not applicable to 3-A Sanitary approved device.

Note

PROFIBUS PA cable shield must be terminated at both ends of the cable for it to work properly.

If a Weidmidiller or other current limiting junction box is connected to this device, please ensure that the current limit is set
to 40 mA or higher.

Please refer to the PROFIBUS PA User and Installation Guidelines (order number 2.092) for information on installing
PROFIBUS devices at:

PROFIBUS PA (http://www.profibus.com/)

Basic PLC configuration with PROFIBUS PA

10 O

Active PLC ©) DP/PA coupler
PROFIBUS DP ® PROFIBUS PA
PCllaptop ® SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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5.3 Wiring setups for hazardous area installations

In all cases, check the device nameplate, full operating instructions, and process connection tag to confirm the approval rating,
and perform installation and wiring according to your local safety codes.

PLC configuration with PROFIBUS PA for hazardous areas

| Pe

Non-hazardous Area —ll

Hazardous Area

©) PLC (active)

® PCl/laptop

® Ex ia type DP/PA coupler

® Ex ia device

5.3.1 Intrinsically safe wiring

Device nameplate (ATEX/IECEX/INMETRO/RCM)

- - - -——— - - -
o SIEMENS o) O Sopuranga FISCO
SITRANS LR250 I "‘ Field Device: Entity: )
T AL - . Uj=175V =24
Serial Mo: GYZ [ A1034567 & NFTRO - lj= 380 mA = 25 peri gl L
Encl.; NEMA | TYPE 4X, 6, IP67, IP68 F=532W B SRATAATELZSSER
Amb._Temp.: - 40°C to 80°C PROFIBUS PA €i=0 =0 IECEX SIR 05.0031X
1 Power Rating: 30V === Max., 15 mA 1 L=0 =0 'ACARNING: Lise Cablle Rated ¥ 10
Siemens Millranics Process Instruments, Peterborough ATENCAQ - RISCO POTENCIAL DE CARGA ELETROSTATICA - VEIA INSTRUCOES
I\ C) [ [3] O I G 3 _| '2.’1-“ CARDS ADE ."l..!-lf)&_?iki '\'?fF.H..RAﬂ_-”EE 0

@ ATEX certificate

The ATEX and INMETRO certificates listed on the nameplate can be downloaded from our website:
Product page (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

Go to Support > Approvals / Certificates.

The IECEX certificate listed on the nameplate can be viewed on the IECEx website. Go to:

IECEX (http://iecex.iec.ch/)

Click on Certified Equipment and enter the certificate number IECEx SIR 05.0031X.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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5.3.2 Non-sparking wiring

@ ATEX certificate
The ATEX certificate listed on the nameplate can be downloaded from our website:
Product page (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

5.4 Instructions specific to hazardous area installations

5.4.1 (Reference European ATEX Directive 94/9/EC, Annex Il, 1/0/6)

The following instructions apply to equipment covered by certificate number SIRA 06ATEX2359X and SIRA 09ATEX4154X:
1. For use and assembly, refer to the main instructions.

2. The equipment is certified for use as Category 1GD equipment per SIRA 06ATEX2359X, and Category 3G equipment per
SIRA 09ATEX4154X.

3. The equipment may be used with flammable gases and vapors with apparatus group IIC, 1IB and IIA and temperature
classes T1, T2, T3 andT4.

4. The equipment has a degree of ingress protection of IP67 and a temperature class of T100 °C and may be used with
flammable dusts.

5. The equipment is certified for use in an ambient temperature range of —40 °C to +80 °C.
6. The equipment has not been assessed as a safety related device (as referred to by Directive 94/9/EC Annex Il, clause 1.5).

7. Installation and inspection of this equipment shall be carried out by suitably trained personnel in accordance with the
applicable code of practice (EN 60079-14 and EN 60079-17 in Europe).

8. The equipment is non-repairable.

9. The certificate numbers have an "X’ suffix, which indicates that special conditions for safe use apply. Those installing or
inspecting this equipment must have access to the certificates.

10. If the equipment is likely to come into contact with aggressive substances, then it is the responsibility of the user to take
suitable precautions that prevent it from being adversely affected, thus ensuring that the type of protection is not
compromised.

— Aggressive substances: e.g. acidic liquids or gases that may attack metals, or solvents that may affect polymeric
materials.

— Suitable precautions: e.g. establishing from the material’s data sheet that it is resistant to specific chemicals.
Special conditions for safe use (denoted by X after the certificate number)

® Parts of the enclosure may be non-conducting and may generate an ignition-capable level of electrostatic charge under
certain extreme conditions. The user should ensure that the equipment is not installed in a location where it may be
subjected to external conditions (such as high-pressure steam), which might cause a build-up of electrostatic charge on non-
conducting surfaces.

® Aluminium, magnesium, titanium or zirconium may be used at the accessible surface of the equipment. In the event of rare
incidents, ignition sources due to impact and friction sparks could occur. This shall be considered when the
SITRANS LR250 PROFIBUS PA is being installed in locations that specifically require Equipment Protection level
Ga or Da.

® The equipment shall be infallibly bonded according to the relevant code of practice.

® The end use must ensure that the explosion protection and ingress protection of IP64 is maintained at each entry to the
enclosure by use of a blanking element or cable entry device that meets the requirements of the protection concepts type 'n'
or increased safety 'e' or flameproof 'd".

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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6 Commissioning

6.1 Basic safety information

AWARN ING

Loss of explosion protection

Danger of explosion when device is not properly commissioned
If opening device

e Isolate from power.

- Or‘ -
e Ensure that the atmosphere is explosion-free (hot work permit).
Ensure device is properly closed before returning to operation.

6.2 Programming SITRANS LR250

® See|Quick Start Wizard via the handheld programmer (Page 30).
Activating SITRANS LR250

Power up the device. SITRANS LR250 automatically starts up in Measurement mode. Press Mode E] to toggle between

Measurement and Program mode.

6.2.1 The LCD display

Measurement mode display

Normal operation

& ik 3 M]
18.91

21.40°
w2 N0 DATA EXCH.

® © W

©) Toggle indicator @ for analog input function blocks ® Bar graph indicates level
(AIFB 1 or AIFB 2)
® Identifies which AIFB is source of displayed value ® Secondary region indicates on request ) electronics
temperature, echo confidence, or distance
® Measured value (level, space, distance, or volume) @ Text area displays status messages
@ Units Device status indicator, see|Device status icons

(Page|23)
a) Press UP and DOWN arrow to switch.

b) In response to a key press request. For details, see Handheld programmer (Part No. 7ML1930-1BK)|(Page|24) for key
functions in Measurement mode.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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Fault present

S: 0LOE
a
@ Device status indicator, see/Device status icons|(Page 23)
® Text area displays a fault code and a status message

Program mode display

Navigation view

Current menu

(® SIGNAL PROC.. z.s.uﬂ.\@)
ECHO SELECT P

®

SAMPLING 1 4
® ECHO QUALITY —®
@
@ Item band @
® Menu bar ®
®
[ ]

Current item number
Current item

position of the current item in the list.

® A deeper band indicates fewer items.

Parameter view

PREVIOUS

e,

BACK 4 EOIT
v
NEXT

@ Parameter name

CANERAL 12
ot nan] @
" ®

6.2.2 Device status icons

A visible menu bar indicates the menu list is too long to display all items.
A band halfway down the menu bar indicates the current item is halfway down the list.

The depth and relative position of the item band on the menu bar indicates the length of the menu list, and approximate

Edit view

MATERIAL 12

 L10UID LOW DK

@ Parameter number @ Parameter value/selection

For a complete list of the device status icons that appear on the LCD display, as well as what they mean, please refer to the
Diagnosing and Troubleshooting section of the full operating instructions.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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6.2.3 Handheld programmer (Part No. 7ML1930-1BK)

The programmer is ordered separately.

aaa0
S8
aana
c & B 2
<« 4V >

The handheld programmer used with this device contains lithium batteries that are non-replaceable.

Lithium batteries are primary power sources with high energy content designed to provide the highest possible degree of safety.

AWARN ING

Potential hazard

Lithium batteries may present a potential hazard if they are abused electrically or mechanically. Observe the following
precautions when handling and using lithium batteries:

¢ Do not short-circuit, recharge or connect with false polarity.

* Do not expose to temperatures beyond the specified temperature range.
e Do notincinerate.

e Do not crush, puncture or open cells or disassemble.

¢ Do not weld or solder to the battery’s body.

e Do not expose contents to water.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
24 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014



Key functions in measurement mode

Key Function

Result

Updates internal enclosure temperature reading.

Updates echo confidence value.

Updates distance measurement

New value is displayed in LCD secondary region.

Mode opens PROGRAM mode

JHEN N -

Opens the menu level last displayed in this power
cycle, unless power has been cycled since exiting
PROGRAM mode or more than 2 minutes have
elapsed since PROGRAM mode was used. Then top
level menu will be displayed.

RIGHT arrow opens PROGRAM mode

Opens the top level menu.

UP or DOWN arrow toggles between AIFB 1 and

.
>
—
.
‘ AIFB 2.
—
.
v
—

Identifies which AIFB is the source of the displayed
value.

6.2.4 Programming via the handheld programmer

Note

¢ While the device is in PROGRAM mode the output remains active and continues to respond to changes in the device.
e The device automatically returns to Measurement mode after a period of inactivity in PROGRAM mode (between 15

seconds and 2 minutes, depending on the menu level).

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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Parameter menus

Note
For the complete list of parameters with instructions, see the full operating instructions.

Parameters are identified by name and organized into function groups.
1. QUICK START
2. SETUP
@ 2.1. IDENTIFICATION
@ 2.4. LINEARIZATION
2.4.1. VOLUME

2.4.1.1. VESSEL SHAPE
1. Enter PROGRAM mode

Point the programmer at the display from a maximum distance of 300 mm (1 ft).

RIGHT arrow E] activates PROGRAM mode and opens menu level 1.

been cycled since then.

Mode E] opens the menu level last displayed in PROGRAM mode within the last 30 minutes, or menu level 1 if power has

(1 Handheld programmer @ Display ® Maximum distance: 300 mm (1 ft)

26
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2. Navigating: key functions in Navigation mode

Note

¢ In navigation mode ARROW keys move to the next menu item in the direction of the arrow.

e For Quick Access to parameters via the handheld programmer, press Home @ , then enter the menu number, for
example: (2.4.1.) Volume.

Key

Name

Menu level

Function

UP or DOWN arrow

menu or parameter

Scroll to previous or next menu or parameter.

CYCIESIEAIEIES

RIGHT arrow menu Go to first parameter in the selected menu, or open
next menu.
parameter Open Edit mode.
LEFT arrow menu or parameter | Open parent menu.
Mode menu or parameter | Change to MEASUREMENT mode.
Home menu or parameter | Open top level menu: menu 1.

3. Editing in PROGRAM mode

® Navigate to the desired parameter.

® Press RIGHT arrow E] to open parameter view.

® Press RIGHT arrow E] again to open Edit mode. The current selection is highlighted. Scroll to a new selection.

® Press RIGHT arrow E] to accept it.

The LCD returns to parameter view and displays the new selection.

ol MATERIAL 129
LIQUID

PREVIOUS

e,

BACK 4 EOIT
v
NEXT

ke
" ®

@ Parameter name

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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N

. Changing a numeric value

Navigate to the desired parameter.

Press RIGHT arrow E] to open parameter view. The current value is displayed.

Press RIGHT arrow E] again to open Edit mode. The current value is highlighted.

e Key in a new value.

® Press RIGHT arrow E] to accept it.

The LCD returns to parameter view and displays the new selection.

2

o LOWCALIB.PT. 15 Jo LOW CALIB.PT. 15
20.00~ 20.00
PREIIOUS 1-+-20.00 ¥
sm{‘_}[nn
NEXT
@ Parameter name @ Parameter number @ Current value
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Key functions in edit mode

Key Name Function
UP or DOWN arrow Selecting Scrolls to item.
options

Numeric editing

¢ Increments or decrements digits
e Toggles plus and minus sign

RIGHT arrow Selecting e Accepts the data (writes the parameter)
options e Changes from Edit to Navigation mode
Numeric editing | ¢ Moves cursor one space to the right
e or, with cursor on Enter sign, accepts the data
and changes from Edit to Navigation mode
LEFT arrow: Selecting Cancels Edit mode without changing the parameter.
options
Numeric editing | ® Moves cursor to plus/minus sign if this is the
first key pressed
e Oor moves cursor one space to the left
Clear Numeric editing | Erases the display.

Decimal point

Numeric editing

Enters a decimal point.

Plus or minus sign

Numeric editing

Changes the sign of the entered value.

BB ) v =E

to

Numeral

Numeric editing

Enters the corresponding character.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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6.2.5 Quick Start Wizard via the handheld programmer

Parameter menus

Note
For the complete list of parameters with instructions, and Dimension drawings, see the full operating instructions.

1. Quick Start

® Point the programmer at the display from a maximum distance of 300 mm (1 ft), then press RIGHT arrow E] to activate

PROGRAM mode and open menu level 1.
® Press RIGHT arrow E] twice to navigate to menu item 1.1 and open parameter view.

® Press RIGHT arrow E] to open Edit mode or DOWN arrow E] to accept default values and move directly to the next item.

® To change a setting, scroll to the desired item or key in a new value.

e After modifying a value, press RIGHT arrow E] to accept it and press DOWN arrow to move to the next item.
® Quick Start settings take effect only after you select Yes to Apply changes from previous steps.
1.1 Language

Selects the language to be used on the LCD and takes effect immediately.

Options English, Deutsch, Frangais, Espafiol

1.2 Material

Selects the appropriate echo processing algorithms for the material [see Position Detect (2.5.7.2.) for more detail].
Options * LIQUID

LIQUID LOW DK @ (low dielectric liquid — CLEF algorithm enabled)

a dK<3.0
1.3 Response Rate

Sets the reaction speed of the device to measurement changes in the target range. Use a setting just faster than the maximum
filling or emptying rate (whichever is greater).

Options Response Rate (2.3.8.1.) Fill rate (2.3.8.2.)/Empty rate per Minute (2.3.8.3.)
SLOW 0.1 m/min (0.32 ft/min)
MED 1.0 m/min (3.28 ft/min)
FAST 10.0 m/min (32.8 ft/min)

1.4 Units

Sensor measurement units.

Options m, cm, mm, ft, in.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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1.5 Operating mode

Operation Description

NO SERVICE Measurement and associated loop current are not updated, and the device defaults to Fail-safe
mode 2).

LEVEL Distance to material surface referenced from Low Calibration Point

SPACE Distance to material surface referenced from High Calibration Point

DISTANCE Distance to material surface referenced from Sensor reference point

a)  See Material Level (2.5.1.) for more detail.

i 5 ®
-------- - ——®
7
________ L .
@ Space @  High Calibration Point (process full level)
@ Level @ Sensor reference point 2
® Distance ® Low Calibration Point (process empty level)

a) The point from which High and Low Calibration points are referenced: see Dimension Drawings.

1.6 Low Calibration Point

Distance from Sensor Reference to Low Calibration Point: usually process empty level. (See Operating mode for an illustration.)
Values Range: 0.00 to 20.00 m |
1.7 High Calibration Point

Distance from Sensor reference point to High Calibration Point: usually process full level. (See Operating mode for an
illustration.)

‘Values ‘ Range: 0.00 to 20.00 m ‘
1.8 Apply? (Apply changes)
‘ Options ‘ YES, NO, DONE (Display shows DONE when Quick Start is successfully completed.) ‘

Press Mode E] to return to Measurement mode. SITRANS LR250 is now ready to operate.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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7 Remote operation
7.1 SITRANS Communications: PROFIBUS PA

® You will need the full operating instructions to acquire the list of applicable parameters.

® We recommend that you use SIMATIC Process Device Manager (PDM) to program your device.

8 Service and maintenance

8.1 Basic safety information

AWARN ING

Impermissible repair of the device
e Repair must be carried out by Siemens authorized personnel only.

A\ cauton

Releasing key lock
Improper modification of parameters could influence process safety.
¢ Make sure that only authorized personnel may cancel the key locking of devices for safety-related applications.

8.2 Cleaning

The radar device requires no cleaning under normal operating conditions.

Under severe operating conditions, the antenna may require periodic cleaning. If cleaning becomes necessary:

® Note the antenna material and the process medium, and select a cleaning solution that will not react adversely with either.

e Remove the device from service and wipe the antenna clean using a cloth and suitable cleaning solution.

NOTICE

Penetration of moisture into the device

Device damage.

e Make sure when carrying out cleaning and maintenance work that no moisture penetrates the inside of the device.

AWARN ING

Electrostatic charge

Danger of explosion in hazardous areas if electrostatic charges develop, for example, when cleaning plastic surfaces with a
dry cloth.

e Prevent electrostatic charging in hazardous areas.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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8.3 Maintenance and repair work

The device is maintenance-free. However, a periodic inspection according to pertinent directives and regulations must be carried
out.

An inspection can include check of:
e Ambient conditions
e Seal integrity of the process connections, cable entries, and cover screws

e Reliability of power supply, lightning protection, and grounds

A\ warninG

Maintenance during continued operation in a hazardous area

There is a danger of explosion when carrying out repairs and maintenance on the device in a hazardous area.
¢ |solate the device from power.

-or-

e Ensure that the atmosphere is explosion-free (hot work permit).

A\ warninG

Humid environment

Danger of electric shock.

¢ Avoid working on the device when it is energized.

e |f working on an energized device is necessary, ensure that the environment is dry.

e Make sure when carrying out cleaning and maintenance work that no moisture penetrates the inside of the device.

8.3.1 Unit repair and excluded liability

All changes and repairs must be done by qualified personnel, and applicable safety regulations must be followed. Please note
the following:

® The user is responsible for all changes and repairs made to the device.
e All new components must be provided by Siemens.
® Restrict repair to faulty components only.

® Do not re-use faulty components.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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8.3.2 Part replacement

If the antenna, lens, secondary O-ring, and spring washers require replacement due to damage or failure, they may be replaced
without the need for re-calibration if of the same type and size.

Replacing the antenna
Changing to a different antenna type may be performed by a Siemens authorized repair center or personnel.

If the electronics or enclosure require replacement due to damage or failure, please ensure the correct antenna version is used,
otherwise a re-calibration will need to be performed by Siemens authorized personnel.

Replacing the lens
1. Remove existing lens by turning it counter-clockwise until it separates from the unit.
2. Replace the O-ring between the lens and process connection with a new one.

3. Carefully thread the replacement lens, and turn it clockwise until resistance is encountered.
Do not over-tighten the lens, as this will permanently damage it.

4. For flange installation instructions, see|Flanged versions (Page 14).

Note

After installation of the new lens onto the flanged encapsulated antenna version and before mounting on the vessel/tank,
some lenses may not appear to lie flush on the device, but this is normal and will not impact performance.

See full operating instructions for part numbers.

8.4 Disposal

Note

Special disposal required

The device includes components that require special disposal.

e Dispose of the device properly and environmentally through a local waste disposal contractor.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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9 Technical data

Note

e Siemens makes every attempt to ensure the accuracy of these specifications but reserves the right to change them at
any time.

For a complete listing, including Approvals, see the full operating instructions.

Note

e The maximum temperature is dependent on the process connection, antenna materials, and vessel pressure. For more
detailed information see Maximum Process Temperature Chart, and Process Pressure/Temperature derating curves in
the full operating instructions.

e Process temperature and pressure capabilities are dependent upon information on the process connection tag. The
reference drawing listed on the tag is available for download from our website under More information > Installation
drawings > Level Measurement > SITRANS LR250:

Product page (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

e Process connection drawings are also available on the Installation Drawings page.
¢ Signal amplitude increases with horn diameter, so use the largest practical size.
e Optional extensions can be installed below the threads.

e

1\‘

Amblent temperature (surrounding enclosure)
-40 to +80 °C (-40 to +176 °F)
Device nameplate

Process connection tag (laser etching on antenna body replaces tag on Flanged and Hygienic encapsulated
antennas)

Device tag (optional)

® @0 ©

9.1 Power

General Purpose:

A Intrinsically Safe:
Non-Sparking:
Non-incendive:

Bus powered Per IEC 61158-2 (PROFIBUS PA)
Current consumed 15 mA

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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A Appendix - Certificates and Support

A.1 Certificates

Certificates can be downloaded from our website at:

Product page (http://www.siemens.com/LR250).

A.2 Technical support

If you have any technical questions about the device described in these Operating Instructions and do not find the right answers,
you can contact Customer Support:

® Via the Internet using the Support Request:
Support request (http://www.siemens.com/automation/support-request)

e Via Phone:
— Europe: +49 (0)911 895 7222
— America: +1 423 262 5710
- Asia-Pacific: +86 10 6475 7575

Further information about our technical support is available on the Internet at
Technical support (http://support.automation.siemens.com/WW/view/en/16604318)

Service & Support on the Internet
In addition to our documentation, we offer a comprehensive knowledge base online on the Internet at:

Service & Support (http://www.siemens.com/automation/service&support)

There you will find:

® The latest product information, FAQs, downloads, tips and tricks.

® Our newsletter, providing you with the latest information about your products.

® Our bulletin board, where users and specialists share their knowledge worldwide.

® You can find your local contact partner for Industry Automation and Drives Technologies in our partner database.

® |nformation about field service, repairs, spare parts and lots more under "Services."

Additional Support
Please contact your local Siemens representative and offices if you have additional questions about the device
Find your contact partner at:

Local contact person (http://www.siemens.com/automation/partner)

Trademarks

All names identified by ® are registered trademarks of Siemens AG. The remaining trademarks in this publication may be trademarks whose
use by third parties for their own purposes could violate the rights of the owner.

Disclaimer of Liability

We have reviewed the contents of this publication to ensure consistency with the hardware and software described. Since variance cannot
be precluded entirely, we cannot guarantee full consistency. However, the information in this publication is reviewed regularly and any
necessary corrections are included in subsequent editions.

Siemens AG

Division Process Industries and Drives
Postfach 48 48

90026 NURNBERG
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SIEMENS

SITRANS
Transmissores de radar
SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)

Instrugdes de funcionamento resumidas

Informacgées juridicas

Conceito de aviso

Este manual contém instrugées que devem ser observadas para sua propria segurancga e também para evitar danos materiais. As instrugdes
que servem para sua prépria seguranga sao sinalizadas por um simbolo de alerta, as instrugdes que se referem apenas a danos materiais ndo
sdo acompanhadas deste simbolo de alerta. Dependendo do nivel de perigo, as adverténcias sdo apresentadas como segue, em ordem
decrescente de gravidade.

A\PERIGO
significa que havera caso de morte ou lesdes graves, caso as medidas de seguranca correspondentes ndo forem tomadas.

AAAviso

significa que podera haver caso de morte ou lesdes graves, caso as medidas de seguranca correspondentes ndo forem tomadas.

A\ cuipabo
indica um perigo iminente que pode resultar em lesdes leves, caso as medidas de seguranga correspondentes ndo forem tomadas.

ATENGAO
significa que podem ocorrer danos materiais, caso as medidas de seguranga correspondentes ndo forem tomadas.

Ao aparecerem varios niveis de perigo, sempre sera utilizada a adverténcia de nivel mais alto de gravidade. Quando é apresentada uma
adverténcia acompanhada de um simbolo de alerta relativamente a danos pessoais, esta mesma também pode vir adicionada de uma
adverténcia relativa a danos materiais.

Pessoal qualificado

O produto/sistema, ao qual esta documentacao se refere, s6 pode ser manuseado por pessoal qualificado para a respectiva definicéo de tarefas
e respeitando a documentacéo correspondente a esta definicdo de tarefas, em especial as indicagées de seguranga e avisos apresentados.
Gragas a sua formacéao e experiéncia, o pessoal qualificado é capaz de reconhecer os riscos do manuseamento destes produtos/sistemas e de
evitar possiveis perigos.

Utilizagdo dos produtos Siemens em conformidade com as especificagbes

Tenha atengéo ao seguinte:

AAviso

Os produtos da Siemens s6 podem ser utilizados para as aplicagdes especificadas no catalogo e na respetiva documentacéo técnica. Se
forem utilizados produtos e componentes de outros fornecedores, estes tém de ser recomendados ou autorizados pela Siemens. Para
garantir um funcionamento em segurancga e correto dos produtos & essencial proceder corretamente ao transporte, armazenamento,
posicionamento, instalagdo, montagem, colocagdo em funcionamento, operagao e manutengao. Devem-se respeitar as condigdes
ambiente autorizadas e observar as indicagdes nas respetivas documentagdes.

© Siemens AG 2014. Todos os direitos reservados
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1 Introducéao
1.1 Manual de uso do LR250 PA

Indicagdo
Este manual é valido somente para o SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA).

1.2 Technical publications
Siga estas instru¢des para instalacado facil e rapida, e para obter o maximo de preciséo e confiabilidade do seu dispositivo.
Aceitamos sugestdes e comentarios sobre o conteudo, design e acessibilidade do manual. Envie seus comentarios para:

Technical publications (mailto:techpubs.smpi@siemens.com)

1.3 Finalidade desta documentacao

Essas instrugdes sdo um breve resumo de caracteristicas, fungdes e informagdes de seguranga importantes e contém todas as
informagdes necessarias para a utilizagdo segura do aparelho. Vocé tem a responsabilidade de ler cuidadosamente as
instru¢des antes da instalacdo e comissionamento. Para poder usar o aparelho corretamente, reveja primeiro seu modo de
funcionamento.

As instrugdes se destinam as pessoas que montam mecanicamente, conectam eletricamente e ativam o aparelho.
Para tirar o maximo partido do aparelho, leia a versao detalhada do manual.

O manual de instrugoes completo esta disponivel para download em nosso site:
Pagina do produto (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)
O manual impresso esta disponivel com o seu representante local Siemens.

1.4 Uso pretendido

Use o dispositivo para medir o fluxo do processo de acordo com as informagdes no manual de instrugdes.

Indicagdo

Utilizagdo em ambientes domésticos

Este € um equipamento de Classe A Grupo 1 projetado para utilizagdo em areas industriais.
Em ambientes domésticos, este dispositivo pode causar interferéncia.

1.5 Verificar a consignagao
1. Verifique se existem danos visiveis na embalagem e no aparelho, provocados por um manuseio incorreto durante o
transporte.

2. Informe imediatamente a empresa de transporte sobre quaisquer reclamacgoes relativas a danos.
3. Conserve as pecgas danificadas para esclarecimento.

4. Verifique o escopo de fornecimento comparando seu pedido com os documentos de transporte, quanto a exatidao e
totalidade.

A Aviso

Usar um aparelho incompleto ou danificado
Perigo de explosao em areas de risco.
¢ Nao utilize dispositivos incompletos ou danificados.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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1.6 Transporte e armazenamento

Para garantir protegao suficiente durante o transporte e armazenamento, observe o seguinte:
® Guarde a embalagem original para transporte futuro.
® Os dispositivos/pegas de reposigdo devem ser devolvidos em sua embalagem original.

® Se a embalagem original ndo estiver mais disponivel, certifique-se de que todas as remessas estejam bem embaladas, para
oferecer protegao suficiente durante o transporte. A Siemens ndo assume qualquer responsabilidade pelos custos
associados a danos no transporte.

A\ cupano

Protegao insuficiente durante o armazenamento
A embalagem oferece apenas uma protegao limitada contra a umidade e a infiltragao.
e Utilize embalagens adicionais, conforme necessario.

1.7 Observagdes sobre a garantia

O conteudo deste manual ndo devera tornar-se parte ou alterar qualquer acordo, compromisso ou relagao legal prévia. O
contrato de vendas contém todas as obrigagbes da parte da Siemens, bem como condi¢des de garantia completas e exclusivas.
Nenhumas declarac¢des sobre as versées do aparelho descritas no manual criam novas garantias ou modificam a garantia
existente.

O conteudo reflete o estado técnico no momento de publicagdo. A Siemens reserva-se o direito de efetuar alteragdes técnicas
no decurso de desenvolvimentos subsequentes.

2 Informacgdes de seguranca

2.1 Condigdes prévias de utilizacdo segura

Este aparelho saiu da fabrica em perfeitas condi¢gdes de uso. A fim de manter esta condigao e para garantir a operagéo segura
do aparelho, observe estas instrugdes e todas as especificagdes relativas a seguranga.

Observe as informagdes e simbolos presentes no aparelho. Nado remova quaisquer informagdes ou simbolos presentes no
aparelho. Mantenha as informagdes e os simbolos sempre bem legiveis.

2.1.1 Simbolos de indicagdo de seguranga
No manual No produto Descrigcao

AVISO: consulte os documentos (manual) que acompanham o produto
A A para obter detalhes.

(Etiqueta no produto:
fundo amarelo.)

21.2 Leis e diretivas

Siga a certificagao do teste, disposigdes e leis aplicaveis em seu pais durante a conexao, montagem e operagao.
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21.3 Conformidade com a FCC

Apenas para instalagdes nos EUA: normas da “Federal Communications Commission” (FCC)

A rviso

Madificagdes indevidas no dispositivo
As modificagdes no aparelho podem resultar em riscos para o pessoal, sistema e ambiente.

e As alteragdes ou modificagdes ndo aprovadas expressamente pela Siemens podem anular a autoridade do usuario de
utilizar o equipamento.

Indicagdo
e Este equipamento foi testado e considerado em conformidade com os limites para um dispositivo digital da Classe A, de

acordo com a Parte 15 das Regras da FCC. Estes limites foram concebidos para proporcionarem uma protegao
razoavel contra interferéncia nociva quando o equipamento é utilizado em um ambiente comercial.

e Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequéncia e, se n&o for instalado e utilizado de acordo
com o manual de instrucdes, pode causar interferéncias nocivas nas comunicacées via radio. E provavel que o
funcionamento deste equipamento em uma area residencial cause interferéncias nocivas nas comunicagdes via radio.
Nesse caso, o usuario precisara corrigir a interferéncia a sua propria custa.

214 Conformidade com diretivas europeias
A marca CE no dispositivo simboliza a conformidade com as seguintes diretivas europeias:

Compatibilidade eletromagnética CEMDiretiva do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativa a aproximagéo das

2004/108/CE legislagdes dos Estados-membros que respeitam a compatibilidade eletromagnética
89/336/CEE.

Diretiva "Baixa tensao" LVD Diretiva do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativa a harmonizagao das

2006/95/CE legislagdes dos Estados-Membros no dominio do material elétrico destinado a ser
utilizado dentro de certos limites de tenséo.

Atmosfera explosiva ATEX Diretiva do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativa a aproximagéo das

94/9/CE legislacdes dos Estados-membros sobre aparelhos e sistemas de protecao
destinados a ser utilizados em atmosferas potencialmente explosivas.

Equipamentos terminais de Diretiva do Parlamento Europeu e do Conselho relativa a equipamentos terminais de

radiocomunicacgdes e radiocomunicagdes e telecomunicagdes e ao reconhecimento mutuo da sua

telecomunicagdes R&TTE conformidade.

1999/5/CE

As diretivas aplicadas podem ser encontradas na declaragdo CE de conformidade do dispositivo especifico.

2.2 Modificagbes indevidas no dispositivo

A Aviso

Modificagdes indevidas no aparelho

As modificagdes no aparelho podem resultar em riscos para o pessoal, sistema e ambiente, particularmente em areas de

risco.

o Efetue somente as modificagdes descritas nas instrugdes do aparelho. A falta de cumprimento deste requisito anula a
garantia do fabricante e as aprovagées do produto.
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2.3 Requisitos especiais para aplicagdes especiais

Devido ao elevado numero de aplicagdes possiveis, ndo é possivel considerar todos os detalhes das versdes descritas do
aparelho para todos os cenarios possiveis durante o comissionamento, operagdo, manutengao ou operagao em sistemas. Se
necessitar de informagdes complementares nao incluidas nas instrugdes, entre em contato com escritério local da Siemens ou
representante da empresa.

Indicagdo
Operagéo sob condig6es ambientais especiais

Recomendamos vivamente que contate seu representante da Siemens ou o0 nosso departamento de aplicagdo antes de
operar o aparelho sob condigées ambientais especiais, como as que podem ser encontradas em usinas nucleares ou
quando o aparelho é usado para fins de pesquisa e desenvolvimento.

24 Utilizar em areas de risco

Pessoal qualificado para aplicagées em areas de risco
As pessoas que instalam, conectam, comissionam, operam e efetuam a manutengao do aparelho em uma area de risco devem
possuir as seguintes qualificagbes especificas:

® FEles estdo autorizados, treinados ou instruidos para operar e fazer a manutencao de aparelhos e sistemas, de acordo com
as técnicas de segurancga padrao relativas a circuitos elétricos, altas pressdes e produtos agressivos e perigosos.

® FEles estdo autorizados, treinados ou instruidos a executar trabalhos em circuitos elétricos de sistemas perigosos.

® FEles estdo treinados ou instruidos na manutengéao e utilizagdo de equipamento de seguranga adequado, de acordo com os
regulamentos de segurancga pertinentes.

A Aviso

Perda de seguranga do dispositivo com tipo de prote¢do "Seguranca Intrinseca Ex i"

Se o dispositivo ja foi operado em circuitos sem seguranga intrinseca ou se as especificagdes elétricas ndo foram
respeitadas, a segura do dispositivo ndo pode mais ser assegurada para utilizagdo em areas perigosas. Ha um perigo de
exploséao.

e Conecte o dispositivo com o tipo de protegao "seguranga intrinseca" somente a um circuito intrinsecamente seguro.
o Respeite as especificagdes de dados elétricos no certificado.

3 Descricao
3.1 Visdo geral do SITRANS LR250

A ~viso

Perda de protegao
A utilizagado imprépria do dispositivo pode resultar em riscos para o pessoal, sistema e ambiente.

e O SITRANS LR250 deve ser usado apenas da forma descrita neste manual, caso contrario a protecao fornecida pelo
equipamento pode ser prejudicada.

O SITRANS LR250 € um transmissor de nivel de radar de pulsos de 2 fios e 25 GHz para monitoramento continuo de liquidos e
fluidos em vasos de armazenamento, incluindo alta presséo e alta temperatura, até um intervalo de 20 metros (66 pés). E ideal
para pequenos vasos, tais como produtos quimicos, alimentos, bebidas, solventes (incluindo os de natureza corrosiva ou
agressiva) e fluxo dielétrico baixo.

O dispositivo consiste em um componente eletrénico acoplado a uma antena em forma de chifre e/ou uma conex&o de
processo do tipo rosqueada ou flangeada.

O dispositivo oferece suporte ao protocolo de comunicagdo PROFIBUS PA e ao software SIMATIC PDM. Os sinais sédo
processados utilizando o Process Intelligence comprovado em campo em mais de 1 milhdo de aplicativos em todo o mundo
(ultrassonico ou radar). Este dispositivo oferece suporte a comunicagéao aciclica a partir da Classe | e Classe Il master do
PROFIBUS.
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4 Instalar/montar

4.1 Informagdes basicas de seguranga

Indicagdo
Compatibilidade do material

A Siemens oferece suporte na sele¢gdo de componentes do sensor umedecidos pelos fluidos do processo. Contudo, vocé é
responsavel pela selegdo dos componentes. A Siemens ndo assume a responsabilidade por defeitos ou falhas ocasionados
por materiais incompativeis.

A Aviso

Pecas de conexao inadequadas
Perigo de lesdes ou envenenamento.

Em caso de montagem incorreta, poderao ser liberados fluidos quentes, toxicos e corrosivos do processo nas conexoes.

e Certifique-se de que as pegas de conexao (como vedantes de flanges e parafusos) sdo adequadas para a conexao e
os fluidos do processo.

A ~viso

Temperatura maxima do ambiente ou fluxo de processo excedido

Perigo de explosdo em areas perigosas.

Danos no dispositivo.

e Assegure-se de que a temperatura maxima do ambiente e do fluxo de processo do dispositivo ndo é excedida.

A ~viso

Entrada de cabo aberta ou prensa-cabos incorreto
Perigo de explosdo em areas de risco.

e Feche as entradas dos cabos para as conexdes elétricas. Utilize somente prensa-cabos ou plugues aprovados para o
tipo de protecéo relevante.

A Aviso

Sistema de condutores incorreto
Perigo de explosdo em areas de risco em resultado de entrada de cabo aberta ou sistema de condutores incorreto.

¢ No caso de um sistema de condutores, monte uma barreira anticentelha a uma determinada distancia da entrada do
dispositivo. Observe os regulamentos nacionais e os requisitos indicados nas aprovagoes pertinentes.
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411 Aplicagdes de pressao

Aplicagdes de presséo
A desmontagem incorreta podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
e Jamais tente soltar, retirar ou desmontar a conexao do processo enquanto o contelido do vaso estiver sob pressao.

A Aviso

Aplicagdes de pressao
A instalacao incorreta podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
e Uma instalagdo incorreta pode resultar na perda de pressao do processo.

A\ Aviso

Presséo de operagdo maxima admissivel excedida
Perigo de lesdes ou envenenamento.

A pressao de operagcdao maxima admissivel depende da versao do aparelho. O aparelho pode ficar danificado se a
pressao de operagao for excedida. Poderao ser liberados fluidos quentes, toxicos e corrosivos do processo.

e Certifique-se de que o aparelho é adequado para a pressao de operagdo maxima admissivel de seu sistema.

Indicagdo

e A etiqueta de conexao do processo deve permanecer com o conjunto do limite de pressdo do processo. O conjunto de
limite de pressao do processo abrange os componentes que agem como uma barreira contra a perda de presséo do
vaso do processo: ou seja, a combinacdo do corpo de conexao do processo e do emissor, mas normalmente exclui a
caixa elétrica. Caso a embalagem do dispositivo seja substituida, a etiqueta do dispositivo de processo devera ser
transferida para a unidade de substituigéo.

¢ As unidades SITRANS LR250 sao hidrostaticamente testadas, atendendo ou excedendo as exigéncias do Codigo de
Caldeira e Vaso de Pressdao da ASME e da Diretiva Europeia de Equipamentos sobPressao.

4111 Diretiva de Equipamentos sob Pressao, PED, 97/23/EC

Os transmissores de nivel da Siemens com montagens de processo do tipo grampo flangeado, rosqueado ou sanitario ndo
possuem um local de pressao de suporte préprio e, portanto, ndo sdo abrangidos pela Diretiva de Equipamentos sob Pressao
como acessorios de pressao ou seguranga (consulte a Diretiva da Comissao Europeia 1/8 e 1/20).
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4.2 Requisitos do local de instalagao

A Aviso

Atmosferas agressivas
O ambiente impréprio podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
e Fornega um ambiente adequado a classificagdo da caixa e dos materiais de construgao.

A\ cupaoo

Luz solar direta

Danos no aparelho.

O aparelho pode sobreaquecer ou os materiais podem se tornar quebradigos devido a exposigédo a radiagéo UV.
e Proteja o aparelho da luz solar direta.

o Certifique-se de que a temperatura ambiente maxima admissivel ndo é excedida. Consulte as informagdes do capitulo
"Dados técnicos".

4.3 Montagem correta
4.3.1 Local de montagem
Indicagdo

e Alocalizagado correta é crucial para uma boa aplicagéo.
o Evite interferéncias de reflexos de paredes de vasos e obstrugdes seguindo as orientagdes neste capitulo.

ATENGAO
Montagem incorreta

Uma montagem incorreta pode danificar ou destruir o aparelho ou prejudicar o modo de funcionamento.
e Antes de montar o aparelho, certifique-se de que este ndo tem qualquer dano visivel.

e Certifique-se de que as ligagdes do processo estao limpas e de que sédo utilizadas vedagdes e aparafusamentos de
cabos adequados.

e Monte o aparelho com ferramentas adequadas. As indicagdes relativas ao torque necessario para a instalagao se
encontram em Instru¢oes de instalagao (Pagina 47).

Indicagdo

e Em dispositivos com uma cabeca removivel, ndo ha limite ao numero de vezes que o dispositivo pode ser girado sem
danos.

e Ao montar, oriente-se pela parte dianteira ou traseira do dispositivo em diregao a parede ou obstrugdo mais proxima do
vaso.

e Na&o gire a caixa apos a programacao e calibragao do vaso, caso contrario uma alteragéo de polaridade do pulso de
transmissao pode provocar erro.
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4.3.2 Design do bocal

Antena PVDF rosqueada Antena em forma de chifre de ago inoxidavel

Antena encapsulada flangeada (FEA) Antena encapsulada higiénica (HEA)

i d=b
jki@ J@L%@

*O®E 00

dok !

Folga minima: 10 mm (0,4")
Diametro minimo: 50 mm (2”)
Comprimento maximo do bocal

Proporgdo maxima do comprimento/diametro 1:1

A extremidade da antena deve ser projetada com, no minimo, 10 mm (0,4”) a fim de evitar que falsos ecos ressoem a partir
do bocal".

O didmetro minimo recomendado para o bocal da antena PVDF rosqueada é de 50 mm (2").
Uma extensédo de antena (100 mm/3,93") esta disponivel somente para a antena em forma de chifre.

O comprimento maximo de bocal para a FEA é de 500 mm (19,68") quando o didmetro do bocal for de DN150 (6"). Somente
comprimentos mais curtos sdo recomendados para didametros menores.

Ao instalar o SITRANS LR250 com uma conexao de processo higiénico, € uma boa pratica de higiene instalar a antena em
um bocal que tenha uma proporgao maxima de comprimento/didmetro de 1:1. Por exemplo, o bocal de diametro 2" (DN50)
nao deve ser maior do que 2" (50 mm).

Ao remover qualquer versao de grampo sanitario/higiénico da HEA para limpar as lentes, reinstale-a na posigéo exata de
onde foi removida, para evitar o recomissionamento do dispositivo.

1) Nao aplicavel para FEA ou HEA
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4.3.3 Localizagao do bocal
® Evite localizagdes centrais em vasos altos e estreitos

® O bocal deve estar na vertical e sem imperfeigoes

i

wY 4

Angulo do feixe

\/ ‘/ Preferivel

@ Nao desejavel

Indicagdo

e Alargura do feixe depende do tamanho da antena e é aproximado: veja a tabela abaixo.

® O angulo do feixe é a largura do cone, onde a densidade de energia € metade da densidade de energia de pico.

® A densidade de energia de pico esta diretamente em frente da antena e em sintonia com ela.

® Ha um sinal transmitido fora do angulo de feixe; portanto, alvos falsos podem ser detectados.

Antena em forma de chifre

©) Cone de emissao
® Angulo do feixe
46

Antena encapsulada flangeada
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Tipo de cone de emisséo e angulo do feixe

Tipo de antena Tamanho da antena Angulo do feixe

Chifre 1,5" 19°
2" 150
3" 100
4Il 80

PVDF rosqueada 19°
Tamanho da conexéo Tipo da conex&o do processo
do processo

Encapsulada flangeada 2" Classe 150 ASME B16.5 12,8°
3,4,6" Classe 150 ASME B16.5 9,6°
50A 10K JIS B 2220 12,8°
80A/100A/150A 10K JIS B 2220 9,6°
DN50 PN10/16 EN1092-1 12,8°
DN80/DN100/DN150 PN10/16 EN1092-1 9,6°

Encapsulada higiénica 2" Grampo sanitario de acordo com 12,8°
3 4" ISO 2852 9.6°
DN50 Bocal asséptico/higiénico/porca 12,8°
DN80/DN100 ranhurada de acordo com 9.6°

DIN 11864-1 [Forma A] ’

DN50 Flangeada asséptica/higiénica de 12,8°
DNS8O/DN100 acordo com DIN 11864-2 [Forma A] | g g°
DN50 Grampo asséptico/higiénico de 12,8°
DNS0/DN100 acordo com DIN 11864-3 [Forma A] | g go
DN50 Bocal higiénico/porca ranhurada de 12,8°
DN80/DN100 acordo com DIN 11851 9.6°
Tipo F (50 mm) e Tipo N | Tuchenhagen Varivent 12,8°
(68 mm)

Cone de emissdo

® Mantenha o cone de emissdo sem interferéncias de obstrugdes, tais como escadas, tubos, vigas | ou correntes de

enchimento.
Acesso para programagao
® Forneca acesso facil para ver o monitor e programar por meio do programador portatil.
Montagem em uma tubulag3o fixa ou secundaria.

Consulte o manual de instrugdes para obter detalhes.

4.4 Instrugdes de instalagao

A Aviso

Aplicagdes de pressio
A instalagao incorreta podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
¢ Uma instalagao incorreta pode resultar na perda de presséo do processo.
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A rviso

Instalag&o incorreta
A instalagao incorreta podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
e Alinstalagédo s6 devera ser efetuada por pessoal qualificado e em conformidade com os regulamentos locais vigentes.

ATENGAO

Manuseio do dispositivo

O manuseio incorreto pode resultar em dados ao dispositivo.

e Manuseie o dispositivo utilizando a caixa e n&o a etiqueta ou conexao do processo para evitar danos.

e Tenha cuidado em especial ao manusear o PVDF rosqueado e as antenas encapsuladas higiénicas ou flangeadas.
Quaisquer danos a superficie da antena, principalmente a ponta ou as lentes, podem afetar o desempenho. (Por
exemplo, ndo posicione o dispositivo nas antenas da lente)

Indicagdo
e Para a Unido Europeia e paises membros, a instalagdo devera estar de acordo com a norma ETSI EN 302372.
e Consulte a placa de identificagdo para obter informagdes sobre aprovagao.

Indicagdo
A parte externa das lentes na versdo da antena encapsulada flangeada pode parecer ndo nivelada antes da instalagao e
isso € normal. Ela se nivelara apos a instalagdo e ndo impactara o desempenho do dispositivo.

441 Versdes rosqueadas

A Aviso

Aplicagdes de pressao
Perigo de lesdes ou envenenamento.

Sera necessario utilizar fita de PTFE ou outro composto vedante de roscas apropriado e apertar a conexao de processo
com mais pressao do que o aperto manual. (O torque maximo recomendado para as versdes rosqueadas é de 40 N-m (30

pés-lbs.)

1. Antes de inserir o dispositivo na conexao de montagem, verifique se as roscas sdo compativeis para evitar danifica-las.

2. Simplesmente parafuse o dispositivo na conexao de processo e aperte manualmente ou use uma chave.

442 Versdes flangeadas

ATENGAO

Materiais impréprios

O usuario € responsavel pela sele¢do dos materiais de parafusamento e juntas (exceto para a antena encapsulada
flangeada) que estejam nos limites do processo de conexao e da sua utilizagéo pretendida e que sejam adequados as
condicdes de servigo.

Instrugdes especiais somente para antena encapsulada flangeada

Indicagao

e Use arruelas

¢ O conjunto de lentes age como uma junta integral, nenhuma outra é necessaria.
e Use os valores de torque recomendado para apertar os parafusos.
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Parafusamento de flange: torque recomendado

Classe de pressao

Tamanho de tubulagdo
nominal (NPS)

Numero de parafusos

Torque recomendado (Nm)

ASME B16.5, classe 150 2" 4 30 - 50
3" 50-70
4" 8 40 -60
6" 70 -90
EN1092-1, PN16/ DN50/50A 4 30-50
JIS B 2220, 10K DN80/80A 8
DN100/100A
DN150/150A 60 - 80

1

Instrugdes de parafusamento de flange:
Use a sequéncia cruzada conforme mostrado.
Verifique a uniformidade do espaco do flange.

Aumente o torque gradativamente até chegar ao valor desejado.

1.
2.
3. Aplique os ajustes apertando seletivamente, se necessario.
4.
5.

Verifique/ajuste novamente depois de 4-6 horas
Recomendagées para parafusamento de flange:
e Verifique os parafusos periodicamente, ajuste novamente conforme necessario.
e Use novas lentes, O-rings e arruelas apds a remogao da instalagéo.

Para instrugbes de substituicdo de lentes, consulte|Substituicao de peca|(Pagina 68).
Para obter mais detalhes, veja os desenhos em dimens&o no manual de instru¢des completo.
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443 Versdes higiénicas

A Aviso

Perda de aprovagdes sanitarias
A instalagdo ou montagem incorreta pode resultar em perda das aprovag¢oes sanitarias.

e Tenha cuidado especial ao instalar em aplicagdes higiénicas e sanitarias. Cumpra as diretrizes de
instalagdo/montagem para assegurar a limpeza e a capacidade de manter as partes Umidas em uma posigao acessivel
de limpeza. (Veja a documentagdo EHEDG/3A relacionada. Nao fornecida).

ATENCAO

Perda de aprovagdes sanitarias

e Para ainstalagdo de um dispositivo aprovado como sanitario 3-A onde existe a conexao de processo de tanque do
cliente, uma porta de detecgdo de vazamento de no minimo 2,4 mm de didmetro deve ser fornecida no ponto mais
baixo na conexao do processo onde ocorrer o vazamento.

e Se o0 vazamento for detectado a qualquer momento em que o dispositivo estiver instalado, entdo as pegas de conexao
de processo do dispositivo devem ser desmontadas e cuidadosamente limpas antes da substituicdo e remontagem da
junta.

Indicagao
e Para a antena encapsulada higiénica, a lente age como uma junta/vedagao e deve ser usada com uma vedagao que
pode ser limpa, conforme necessario para as conexdes de processo especificas (por exemplo, DIN 11864-3).

Porta de deteccdo de vazamento da antena encapsulada higiénica

Marca de orientagdo da porta de detecgao de vazamento

@
® Porta de detecgao de vazamento
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4.5 Desmontagem

Aplicagdes de pressio
A desmontagem incorreta podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.
e Jamais tente soltar, retirar ou desmontar a conexao do processo enquanto o contetido do vaso estiver sob pressao.

A Aviso

Desmontagem incorreta

Os seguintes perigos podem resultar da desmontagem incorreta:

- Leséao por choque elétrico

- Perigo pelos fluidos emergentes, quando conectados ao processo
- Perigo de explosdo em area explosiva

Para desmontar corretamente, observe o seguinte:

e Antes de comegar a trabalhar, certifique-se de ter desligado todas as variaveis fisicas tais como presséao, temperatura,
eletricidade etc. ou que elas tenham um valor inofensivo.

e Se o dispositivo contiver fluxos perigosos, devera ser esvaziado antes da desmontagem. Certifique-se de que nao
sejam liberados fluidos ambientalmente perigosos.

o Fixe as conexdes restantes para que n&o haja danos caso o processo seja iniciado acidentalmente.

5 Conexao
5.1 Informagdes basicas de seguranga
ATENCAO

Formagéo de condensado no aparelho

Danos no aparelho devido a formagéo de condensado, quando a diferenga de temperatura entre o transporte ou
armazenamento e o local de instalagéo é superior a 20 °C (68 °F).

e Antes de colocar o aparelho em funcionamento, deixe o aparelho permanecer varias horas no novo ambiente.

A Aviso

Conexao PE/de aterramento inexistente
Perigo de choque elétrico.
Dependendo da versao do aparelho, conecte o suprimento de corrente da seguinte forma:

¢ Plugue de alimentagao: Certifique-se de que o soquete usado possui uma conexao de condutor PE/de aterramento.
Verifique se a conexdo de condutor PE/de aterramento do soquete e o plugue de alimentagdo se combinam.

¢ Terminais de conexdo: Conecte os terminais de acordo com o diagrama de conexao dos terminais. Conecte primeiro o
condutor PE/de aterramento.
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5.2 Conexao do SITRANS LR250

A\ Aviso

Conexdo incorreta a fonte de energia
A conexao incorreta de energia podera resultar em perigo ao pessoal, sistema e ambiente.

e Os terminais de entrada CC devem ser alimentados por uma fonte que proporcione isolamento elétrico entre a entrada
e a saida para que sejam respeitadas as exigéncias de seguranga da norma IEC 61010-1.

e Toda a instalagao elétrica deve ter um isolamento adequado as tensées especificadas.

A Aviso

Perda de protegao

A instalagao incorreta pode resultar em perda das aprovagdes.

o Verifique a placa de identificagdo do dispositivo, para verificar a classificagdo aprovada.

e Utilize vedagdes de conduite adequados para manter a classificagdo de IP ou NEMA.

e Consulte Configuragdes da instalagao elétrica para instalagdes em areas perigosas (Pagina|54).

ATENCAO
Cabos e conduites incorretos

e Podem ser necessarios cabos e conduites separados de acordo com as praticas de instalagdo elétrica de
instrumentacéo padréo ou cédigos de instalagao elétrica.

O) Utilize a chave Allen de 2 mm para soltar o parafuso de fixagado da ® Protecao de cabo
fechadura da tampa®

® Plugue (IP68) ® Terminal de aterramento

® Bucha de cabo opcional? ®(ou entrada de cabo NPT)®)

aPode ser entregue com o dispositivo.

b)Se o cabo for fresado através do conduite, utilize apenas encaixes de tamanho apropriado préprios para aplicagdes a
prova de agua.

©INao é aplicavel a dispositivos com aprovagéo sanitaria 3-A.
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Instrugdes de instalagao elétrica

1. Retire a cobertura do cabo aproximadamente 70 mm (2,75") a partir do seu extremo e passe os fios pela bucha. (Se o cabo
for fresado através do conduite, utilize apenas encaixes de tamanho apropriado proprios para aplicagdes a prova de agua.)

2. Ligue os fios aos terminais, conforme exibido: O SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA) nao é sensivel a polaridade.
3. Ligue o dispositivo a terra de acordo com os regulamentos locais.

4. Aperte a bucha para fornecer vedagao adequada.
5.

Feche a tampa e aperte o parafuso de travamento antes da programacgao e da calibragao do dispositivo.

Indicagdo
O parafuso de fixagéo da fechadura da tampa n&o é aplicavel a dispositivos com aprovagéo sanitaria 3-A.

Indicagdo
e O cabo blindado do PROFIBUS PA deve ser terminado em ambos os extremos do cabo para funcionar corretamente.

e Se alguma caixa de jungdo Weidmiiller ou outra com limitagdo de corrente estiver conectada a este dispositivo, verifique
se o limite de corrente esta definido como 40 mA ou superior.

e Consulte PROFIBUS PA User and Installation Guidelines (Diretrizes do Usuario e Instalagéo) (numero de pedido 2.092),
para obter informagdes sobre a instalagédo dos dispositivos PROFIBUS, disponivel em:

PROFIBUS PA (http://www.profibus.com/)

Configuragao basica do PLC via PROFIBUS PA

10 O

@ PLC ativo
® PROFIBUS DP
® PC/laptop

Acoplador DP/PA
PROFIBUS PA
SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)

@O®

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014 53


http://www.profibus.com/

5.3 Configuragdes da instalagao elétrica para instalagcbes em areas
perigosas

Em todos os casos, verifique a placa de identificagao dos dispositivos, 0 manual de instrugdes completo e a etiqueta de
conexado de processo para confirmar a classificagdo de aprovacao e instalar e fazer a instalagéo elétrica de acordo com os
codigos de seguranga locais.

Configuragdo PLC com PROFIBUS PA para areas perigosas

I Pe

Area nao-perigosa —ll

Area perigosa

©) PLC (ativo)

® PCl/laptop

® Acoplador Ex ia tipo DP/PA

@ Dispositivo Ex ia

5.3.1 Instalagao elétrica com segurancga intrinseca

Placa de identificagéo do dispositivo (ATEX/IECEX/INMETRO/RCM)

6 SIEMENS o) FISCO
SITRANS LR250 : Field Device: Entity:
E TV ——— ! U=175V Uj=24 )
Serial No: GYZ | A1034567 A lj=3B0mA ;= 250 mA Exja ta lIC T100°C Da
Encl.; NEMA | TYPE 4X, 6, IP67, IP68 F=532W PBj=12W SRATAATELZSSER
Amb. Temp.: - 40°C to 80°C PROFIBUS PA C=0 =0 IECEx SIR 05.0031X
1 Power Rating: 30V === Max., 15 mA L=0 L=0 'ARNING: Lise Cablle Ratud ¥ 100
. i i
1 Siermens Milltronics Process Instruments, Peterborough 1 ATENCAD - RISCO POTENCIAL DE CARGA ELETRQSTATICA - VEIA INSTRUCOES
\ C) (=TT 0 \ G o '2.‘1-" CARDS ADE ."I..!-lr.ﬂ_?iki ".'?fF.ﬂ‘...R&S_-Ifﬂ( 0

O
@ Certificado ATEX
Os certificados ATEX e INMETRO listados na placa de identificacdo do dispositivo podem ser baixados em nosso site:
Pagina do produto (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)
Acesse Support (Suporte) > Approvals/Certificates (Aprovagdes/Certificados).
O certificado IECEX, listado na placa de identificagdo, pode ser consultado no site da IECEx. Acesse:
IECEX (http://iecex.iec.ch/)
Clique em Certified Equipment (Equipamento certificado) e insira o numero de certificado IECEx SIR 05.0031X.
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5.3.2 Instalagao elétrica sem formagao de faisca

o
SITRANS LA250 <¢ x> 136
TML000 0000 X000 = Ex nA IC T4 Ge
E

Z1A0: : E
6, IPG7, IPGE A SIRA DOATEX4154X

IT
PROFIBUS PA
truments, Peterborough

@ Certificado ATEX
O certificado ATEX listado na placa de identificagdo do dispositivo pode ser baixado em nosso site:
Pé&gina do produto (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

5.4 Instrugdes especificas para instalagdes em areas perigosas
5.4.1 (Referéncia europeia ATEX Diretiva 94/9/CE, Anexo ll, 1/0/6)

As seguintes instrucdes aplicam-se aos equipamentos abrangidos pelo numero de certificado SIRA 06ATEX2359X e SIRA
09ATEX4154X:

1. Para utilizagdo e montagem, consulte as principais instrugdes.

2. O equipamento é certificado para uso como equipamento de categoria 1GD segundo SIRA 06ATEX2359X e como
equipamento de categoria 3G segundo SIRA 09ATEX4154X.

3. O equipamento pode ser utilizado com gases e vapores inflamaveis com os grupos de aparelhos IIC, 1IB e IIA, e classes de
temperatura T1, T2, T3 e T4.

4. O equipamento tem um grau de protegdo de ingresso de IP67 e classe de temperatura de T100°C e pode ser utilizado com
pos inflamaveis.

5. O equipamento esta certificado para utilizagdo em um intervalo de temperatura ambiente de -40°C a +80°C.

6. O equipamento nao foi avaliado como dispositivo relacionado com seguranga (conforme mencionado na Diretiva 94/9/CE,
Anexo I, clausula 1.5).

7. Ainstalacdo e a inspec¢ao deste equipamento deverao ser efetuadas por pessoal com formagédo adequada, de acordo com o
cédigo de pratica aplicavel (EN 60079-14 e EN 60079-17 na Europa).

8. O equipamento ndo pode ser reparado.

9. Os numeros do certificado tém um sufixo "X", que indica que se aplicam condigbes para o uso seguro. Os que forem instalar
ou inspecionar este equipamento devem ter acesso aos certificados.

10. Se for provavel que o equipamento entrara em contato com substancias agressivas, € de responsabilidade do usuario tomar
as precaucgdes adequadas para que o equipamento ndo seja adversamente afetado, garantindo, portanto, que a protegéao
adotada nao seja comprometida.

— Substancias agressivas: por exemplo, liquidos ou gases acidiferos que possam atacar os metais, ou solventes que
possam afetar os materiais poliméricos.

— Cuidados adequados: por exemplo, estabelecer que a planilha de dados do material seja resistente a produtos quimicos
especificos.

Condig6es especiais para o uso seguro (indicados pelo X apds o nimero de certificado)

® As pecas do involucro podem ser ndo condutoras e podem gerar um nivel de combustdo com capacidade de carga
eletrostatica sob determinadas condi¢des extremas. O usuario deve garantir que 0 equipamento néo seja instalado em um
local onde possa estar sujeito a condi¢cdes externas (como a alta pressao de vapor), o que pode causar um acumulo de
carga eletrostatica em superficies ndo condutoras.

e Aluminio, magnésio, titdnio ou zircénio podem ser usados na superficie acessivel do equipamento. No caso de incidentes
raros, podem ocorrer fontes de ignicao devido a impacto e faiscas de fricgcdo. Esse aspecto deve ser considerado quando o
SITRANS LR250 PROFIBUS PA for instalado em locais que especialmente exigem o nivel de protecao de equipamento Ga
ou Da.

O equipamento deve ser impreterivelmente conectado de acordo com o cédigo de praticas relacionado.

O uso final deve garantir que uma protegéo de entrada e de explosao de pelo menos IP64 seja mantida em cada entrada
para o recinto pela utilizagdo de um elemento de obturagéo ou outro dispositivo de entrada de cabo que atenda aos

requisitos do tipo de conceitos de protecéo "n" ou maior segurancga "e" ou a prova de fogo "d".
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6 Colocagao em funcionamento
6.1 Informagdes basicas de seguranca

A rviso

Perda de protegéo contra explosbes

Perigo de explosao quando o dispositivo ndo esta corretamente comissionado

Se abrir o dispositivo

e |sole da energia.

-ou-

e Assegure-se de que a atmosfera ndo é passivel de explosao (licenga para trabalhos a quente).
Verifique se o dispositivo esta apropriadamente fechado antes de voltar a operagéo.

6.2 Programacao do SITRANS LR250

® Consulte Assistente de inicio rapido pelo programador portatil (Pagina 64).
Ativagdo do SITRANS LR250

Ligue o dispositivo. O SITRANS LR250 é iniciado automaticamente no modo Medi¢do. Pressione Modo E]para alternar entre o

modo Medigao e o modo Programa.

6.2.1 O monitor de LCD

Monitor em modo de medigao:

Funcionamento normal

& ik 3 M]
18.91

21.40°
w2 N0 DATA EXCH.

©) Alterne o indicador 2 para os blocos de fungdo de ® O gréafico de barras indica o nivel
entrada analogos (AIFB 1 ou AIFB 2)
® Identifica qual AIFB é a fonte do valor exibido ® A regido secundaria indica a ® temperatura dos
eletrénicos, confiabilidade de eco ou distancia
mediante solicitacdo
® Valor medido (level (nivel), space (espago), @) A area de texto mostra as mensagens de status
distance (distancia) ou volume (volume))
@ Unidades Indicador de status do dispositivo, consulte icones

de status do dispositivo (Pagina 57)
a) Pressione a seta PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO para alternar.
b) Em resposta a uma solicitagédo de tecla pressionada. Para detalhes, consulte Programador portatil (N°. da pega 7ML1930-
1BK)|(Pagina 58) para saber as fungbes da tecla no modo de Medicao.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
56 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014



Falha atual

S: 0 LOE
a
@ Indicador de status do dispositivo, consulte icones de status do dispositivo (Pagina|57)
® A area de texto exibe um codigo de falha ou uma mensagem de status

Monitor do modo programa

Visualizag¢édo de navegacao

(® SIGNAL PROC.. z.s.uﬂ.\@)
ECHO SELECT P

®
SAMPLING 4
@ ECHO QUALITY -®
@
@ Faixa de item @ Ndmero de item atual
® Barrade menus ® Item atual
@ Menu atual
[ )

Uma barra de menu visivel indica que a lista de menus esta longa demais para exibir todos os itens.

Uma faixa no meio da barra de menus indica que o item atual esta no meio da lista.

A posicao de profundidade e relativa da faixa do item na barra de menus indica a extensdo da lista de menus e a posigéo
aproximada do item atual na lista.

e Uma faixa mais profunda indica menos itens.

Visualizagdo Parametros Visualizagédo Editar
ol - MATERIAL 1.2+ MATERIAL 1.2
ot MRS
FREOLS RE, < LIOUID LOW DK
Bk pEOIT

b

NEXT
(@ Nome do parametro ® Numero do parametro (® Valor/selegéo do parametro
6.2.2 fcones de status do dispositivo

Para uma lista completa dos icones de status de dispositivo que aparecem no monitor LCD, e para o significado deles, consulte
a secgao Diagnéstico e solugdo de problemas no manual de instrugdes completo.
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6.2.3 Programador portatil (N°. da pega 7ML1930-1BK)

O programador ¢ solicitado separadamente.

aaa0
S8
aana
c & B 2
<« 4V >

O programador portatil usado com este dispositivo contém baterias de litio que ndo séo substituiveis.

As baterias de litio sdo fontes de alimentag&o primarias com elevado indice de energia projetadas para fornecer o mais elevado
grau de seguranga.

A Aviso

Risco potencial

A baterias de litio podem apresentar um risco potencial se forem indevidamente utilizadas de forma elétrica ou mecénica.
Observe as seguintes precaugdes ao manusear e usar baterias de litio:

¢ Nao curto-circuite, recarregue ou ligue com polaridade errada.

¢ Nao exponha a temperaturas fora da faixa de temperaturas especificada.
e Nao incinere.

e Nao esmague, ndo fure nem abra células ou desmonte.

¢ Nao solde, nem brase o corpo da bateria.

e Nao exponha o contelido a agua.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
58 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014



Fungbes das teclas no modo Medigéo

Funcéo

Resultado

Atualiza a leitura da temperatura interna da caixa.

Atualiza o valor de confiabilidade do eco.

Atualiza a medigao da distancia

O novo valor é exibido na regiao secundaria do LCD.

Modo abre o modo PROGRAMA

TSI T

Abre o ultimo nivel de menu exibido neste ciclo de
alimentacao, a ndo ser que a alimentagao tenha sido
ciclica desde a saida do modo PROGRAMA ou por
mais de 2 minutos, ou tenha sido programavel desde a
utilizagdo do modo PROGRAMA. Em seguida, o menu
de nivel mais elevado sera exibido.

A seta DIREITA abre o modo PROGRAMA

Abre o menu de nivel elevado.

.
—
— As setas PARA CIMA ou PARA BAIXO alternam Identifica qual AIFB é a fonte do valor exibido.
‘ entre AIFB 1 e AIFB 2.
—
.
—
6.2.4 Programacgao pelo programador portatil
Indicagdo

e Enquanto o dispositivo se encontra no modo PROGRAMA, a saida permanece ativa e continua a responder as

alteragdes no dispositivo.

e O dispositivo retorna automaticamente ao modo Medi¢ao apds um periodo de inatividade no modo PROGRAMA (entre

15 segundos e 2 minutos, dependendo do nivel de menu).
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Menus de parametros

Indicagao
Para obter a lista completa de parametros com instrugdes, consulte o manual de instru¢des completo.

Os parametros séo identificados por nome e organizados em grupos de fungéao.
1. INICIO RAPIDO
2. CONFIGURAGAO
@ 2.1. IDENTIFICACAO
@ 2.4. LINEARIZACAO
2.4.1. VOLUME
2.4.1.1. FORMA DO VASO

1. Insira o modo programa

® Aponte o programador no monitor de uma distancia maxima de 300 mm (1 pé).
e A seta DIREITA E] ativa o modo PROGRAMA e abre o nivel do menu 1.

e O modo E] abre o ultimo nivel de menu exibido no modo PROGRAMA nos ultimos 30 minutos ou o menu nivel 1 se a

alimentacgao houver passado por um ciclo desde entao.

(1) Programador portatil @ Monitor (® Distancia maxima: 300 mm (1 pé)
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2. Navegagiao: fungdes das teclas em modo Navegacio

Indicagao
¢ No modo navegagao as teclas de SETA se movem para o item de menu seguinte na diregdo da seta.

e Para um Acesso Rapido aos parametros pelo programador portétil, pressione Home @ e, insira o nimero de menu,
por exemplo: (2.4.1.) Volume.

Tecla Nome Nivel de menu Fungao

) Seta PARA CIMA ou PARA menu ou parametro | Deslize a barra de rolagem para o menu ou
‘ BAIXO parametro anterior ou seguinte.

—

SR

—

i ) Seta DIREITA menu Acessa o primeiro parametro no menu selecionado
* ou abra o menu seguinte.

— parametro Abre o modo Editar.

) Seta ESQUERDA menu ou parametro | Abre o menu original.

—

) Modo menu ou parametro | Altera para o modo MEDIGAO.
=
=

—

3 ) Pagina inicial menu ou parametro | Abre o menu de nivel superior: menu 1.

—

3. Edigdo no modo PROGRAMA

e Navegue até o parametro desejado.
® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] para abrir a exibicao de parametros.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] uma vez mais para abrir o modo Editar. A selegéo atual é destacada. Deslize com a barra de

rolagem para uma nova selegao.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] para aceitar.

O monitor LCD retorna para a exibicdo de parédmetros e exibe a nova selegéo.

o - MATERIAL 1.2 MATERIAL 1.2
B liie ix
oY MRS
PREIS ~®  LIOUID LOW DK
smq'mn
NEXT
O) Nome do paradmetro ® Numero do parametro ® Selegéo atual
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4. Alteragdo de um valor numérico

e Navegue até o parametro desejado.
® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] para abrir a exibicao de parametros. O valor atual € exibido.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] uma vez mais para abrir o modo Editar. O valor atual é destacado.

® Tecla em um novo valor.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] para aceitar.

O monitor LCD retorna para a exibicao de pardmetros e exibe a nova selegao.

2

o LOWCALIB.PT. 15 Jo LOW CALIB.PT. 15
20.004 20.00
PREIIOUS 1-+-20.00 ¥
sm{‘_}[nn
NEXT
() Nome do parametro @ Numero do parametro (® Valor atual
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Fungdes das teclas no modo Editar

para

Tecla Nome Funcao
Seta PARA CIMA ou PARA Selecéo de Desliza com a barra de rolagem até o item.
BAIXO opgoes
Edicéo e Acrescenta ou subtrai digitos
E] numerica ¢ Alterna entre os sinais de mais e de menos
Seta DIREITA Selegao de e Aceita dados (grava o parametro).
opgoes e Altera do modo Editar para o modo Navegagéo
Edigao ¢ Move o cursor um espacgo para a direita
numérica e ou com o cursor no sinal Enter, aceita os dados
e altera do modo Editar para o modo
Navegagéo
Seta ESQUERDA: Selecéo de Cancela o modo Editar sem alterar o parametro
Edicéo e Move o cursor para o sinal de mais/menos se
numeérica esta for a primeira tecla pressionada
e OU MOVe O CuUrsor um espago para a esquerda.
Limpar Edicéo Apaga a tela.
numérica
Ponto decimal Edigao Adiciona um ponto decimal.
. numérica
_ Sinal de mais ou de menos Edigéo Muda o sinal do valor inserido.
/ numérica
Numeral Edicéo Insere o caractere correspondente.
numeérica
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6.2.5 Assistente de inicio rapido pelo programador portatil

Menus de parametros

Indicagdo

Para obter a lista completa de parametros com instrugdes e os desenhos de dimensao, consulte 0 manual de instru¢des

completo.

1. Inicio rapido

® Aponte o programador para o monitor a uma distancia maxima de 300 mm (1 pé); depois pressione a seta DIREITA E]

para ativar o modo PROGRAMA e abra o menu nivel 1.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] duas vezes para navegar até o item de menu 1.1 e abrir a exibi¢do de parametros.

® Pressione a seta DIREITA E] para abrir o modo Editar ou a seta PARA BAIXO E] para aceitar os valores padrao e ir

diretamente para o item seguinte.

® Para alterar uma configuragao, deslize com a barra de rolagem até o item desejado ou digite um novo valor.

® Apos modificar um valor, pressione a seta DIREITA E] para aceita-lo e pressione a seta PARA BAIXO E] parair até o

item seguinte.

® As configuragdes de Inicio Rapido sao aplicadas somente depois de selecionar Yes (Sim) para Apply changes (Aplicar
alteragdes) das etapas anteriores.

1.1 Idioma

Seleciona o idioma a ser utilizado no LCD e funciona de imediato.

Opgoes

‘ English, Deutsch, Francais, Espafiol

1.2 Material

Selecione os algoritmos de processamento de eco apropriado para o material [consulte Detecgdo de Posigédo (2.5.7.2.) para

obter mais detalhes].

Opgoes

* | LIQUID (LIQUIDO)

LIQUID LOW DK @ (liquido dielétrico baixo — algoritmo CLEF ativado)

a dK<3,0

1.3 Taxa de reagédo

Define a velocidade de reagéo do dispositivo as altera¢gdes de medigéo no intervalo de alcance. Use uma configuragéo mais
rapida do que a frequéncia maxima de enchimento ou esvaziamento (a que for maior).

Opgoes Taxa de reagéo (2.3.8.1.) Taxa de enchimento (2.3.8.2.)/Taxa de esvaziamento por
minuto (2.3.8.3)
SLOW (LENTA) 0,1 m/min. (0,32 pé/min.)
MED (MED.) 1,0 m/min. (3,28 pés/min.)
FAST (RAPIDA) 10,0 m/min. (32,8 pés/min.)
1.4 Unidades

Unidades de medida de sensor.

Opgoes

‘ m, cm, mm, pés, polegadas
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1.5 Modo de operagéo

Operacao Descrigéao

NAO FUNCIONA A medida e a corrente do circuito associada nao estao atualizadas, e o dispositivo passa para o
modo Falha de Seguranca 2).

NIVEL Distancia até a superficie de material indicada no Ponto de Baixa Calibragéo

ESPACO Distancia até a superficie de material indicada no Ponto de Alta Calibragéo

DISTANCIA Distancia até a superficie do material indicada no Ponto de Referéncia do Sensor

a Consulte Nivel de material (2.5.1.) para obter mais detalhes.

i 5 ®
-------- - ——®
?
________ L .
@ Espaco @ Ponto de alta calibragdo (nivel pleno de processo)
® Nivel ®  Ponto de referéncia do sensor 2
® Distancia ® Ponto de baixa calibragéo (nivel vazio de processo)

a) O ponto do qual os pontos de baixa e alta calibragao sao referenciados: consulte Desenhos de dimens&o.
1.6 Ponto de calibragéo baixo

Distancia da Referéncia do sensor em relagdo ao Ponto de baixa calibragdo: normalmente nivel vazio de processo. (Consulte o
modo Operagéo para ver uma ilustragéo.)

Valores Intervalo: 0,00 até 20,00 m |

1.7 Ponto de calibragdo alto

Distancia da Referéncia do sensor em relagdo ao Ponto de alta calibragdo: normalmente nivel pleno de processo. (Consulte o
modo Operagéo para ver uma ilustragéo.)

Valores ‘ Intervalo: 0,00 até 20,00 m ‘

1.8 Aplicar? (Aplicar Alteragdes)

Opgodes YES (Sim), NO (Nao), DONE (Concluido) (O monitor exibe DONE quando o Inicio Réapido é
concluido com sucesso).

Pressione Modo E] para retornar ao modo Medigdo. Agora o SITRANS LR250 esta pronto para funcionar.
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7 Operagao remota
71 Comunicagdes do SITRANS: PROFIBUS PA

® Vocé precisara do manual de instru¢gdes completo para obter a lista dos parametros aplicaveis.

® Recomendamos a utilizagdo do SIMATIC Process Device Manager (PDM) para programar o seu dispositivo.

8 Servigo e manutengio

8.1 Informacgdes basicas de seguranca

A Aviso

Reparagéo néo autorizada do aparelho
e Areparagéo deve ser exclusivamente efetuada por pessoal autorizado da Siemens.

A\ cupano

Anular o bloqueio das teclas
As alteragdes indevidas dos parametros podem influenciar a seguranga do processo.

o Certifique-se de que nos aparelhos para aplicagdes técnicas de seguranga, o bloqueio de teclas s6 é anulado por
pessoal autorizado.

8.2 Limpeza

O dispositivo de radar ndo precisa de limpeza em condi¢des normais de operagao

Em condigbes operacionais severas, a antena pode precisar de limpeza periodica. Se a limpeza for necessaria:

® Anote o material da antena e do fluxo de processo e selecione uma solugéo de limpeza que ndo reaja de forma adversa com

ambos.

® Retire o dispositivo de operagao e limpe a antena, utilizando um pano e uma solugao de limpeza adequada.

ATENGAO
Entrada de umidade no interior do aparelho
Danos no aparelho.

e Durante os trabalhos de limpeza e de manutengao, certifique-se de que nao entra qualquer umidade para dentro do
aparelho.

A Aviso

Carga eletrostatica

Perigo de explosdo em areas perigosas, se houver formagéo de cargas eletrostaticas, por exemplo, durante a limpeza de
superficies de plastico com um pano seco.

e Evite formar cargas eletrostaticas em areas perigosas.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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8.3 Trabalhos de reparo e manutengao

O dispositivo € isento de manuteng¢ado. Contudo, necessita de uma inspecao periodica de acordo com as diretivas e
regulamentos pertinentes.

Uma inspecgéao pode incluir a verificagao de:
® Condi¢gdes ambientais
® |ntegridade da vedagao das conexdes do processo, entradas de cabo e parafusos da tampa

e Confiabilidade da alimentagao, protegado contra raios e massas

A ~viso

Manutengao durante a operagao continua em uma area de risco

Existe um risco de explosao ao efetuar trabalhos de reparagao e manutencao no aparelho em uma area de risco.
e |sole o aparelho da alimentag&o elétrica.

-ou-

o Certifique-se de que a atmosfera ndo é explosiva (autorizagéo para trabalhos a quente).

A ~viso

Ambientes imidos

Perigo de choque elétrico.

o Evite trabalhar no dispositivo quando ele estiver energizado.

e Se for necessério trabalhar com um dispositivo energizado, certifique-se de que o ambiente esteja seco.

o Certifique-se de que, quando forem executadas tarefas de limpeza e manutencgéo, a umidade n&o penetre no
dispositivo.

8.3.1 Reparo da unidade e exclusdes de responsabilidade

Todas as alteragdes e reparos devem ser feitos por pessoal qualificado e as normas de seguranga aplicaveis devem ser

seguidas. Preste atencdo ao seguinte:

e (O usuario é responsavel por todas as alteragdes e reparagdes efetuadas no dispositivo.
® Todos os componentes novos tém de ser fornecidos pela Siemens.

® |imite os reparos somente a componentes com defeito.

e Na3o reutilize componentes com defeito.
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8.3.2 Substituicao de peca

Se a antena, lentes, O-ring secundario e arruelas precisarem de substituicdo devido a danos ou falha, é possivel substitui-los
sem a necessidade de recalibracéo se forem do mesmo tipo e tamanho.

Substituigdo da antena
A mudanca para um tipo de antena diferente pode ser feita por uma pessoa ou centro autorizado de reparos da Siemens.

Se os eletronicos ou revestimentos precisarem de substituicdo devido a danos ou falhas, use a versao correta da antena, caso
contrario sera necessaria uma recalibragao feita pela equipe autorizada da Siemens.

Substituigcdo de lentes
1. Remova as lentes existentes girando-as no sentido anti-horario até separa-las da unidade.
2. Substitua o O-ring entre as lentes e a conexao de processo com uma nova.

3. Cuidadosamente rosqueie as lentes de substituicdo e gire-as no sentido horario até encontrar resisténcia.
Nao aperte demais as lentes, pois elas poderdo ser permanentemente danificadas.

4. Para ver as instrugdes de instalagao de flange, consulte Versdes flangeadas |(Pagina|48).

Indicagdo

Apos a instalagao das novas lentes na versao da antena encapsulada flangeada e antes da montagem no vaso/tanque,
algumas lentes parecem nao estar niveladas no dispositivo. Isso € normal e ndo impactara o desempenho.

Consulte o0 manual de instrugdes completo para obter os nimeros de pegas.

8.4 Descarte

Indicagdo
Eliminagéo especial necessaria
Este dispositivo inclui componentes que requerem eliminagao especial.

¢ Elimine o dispositivo devidamente, de forma a ndo prejudicar o ambiente, através de uma empresa local de gestéo de
residuos.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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9 Dados técnicos

Indicagdo

A Siemens faz o possivel para assegurar a precisdo das especifica¢gdes, mas se reserva o direito a mudancgas a
qualquer momento.

Para uma listagem completa, incluindo Aprovacgdes, consulte o manual de instru¢des completo.

Indicagdo

A temperatura maxima depende da conexao do processo, materiais da antena e presséo do vaso. Para informacoes
mais detalhadas, consulte Grafico de temperatura maxima de processo e Curvas de redugéo de pressao/temperatura de
processo no manual de instrugdes completo.

A temperatura de processo e as capacidades de pressao dependem das informagdes na etiqueta do dispositivo de
processo. O desenho de referéncia listado na etiqueta esta disponivel para download em nosso site em More
information (Mais informagdes) > Installation drawings (Desenhos de instalagdo) > Level Measurement (Medigao de
nivel) > SITRANS LR250:

Pagina do produto (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

Os desenhos de conexdo do processo também estéo disponiveis na pagina Desenhos de instalagéo.

A amplitude do sinal aumenta com o didmetro da haste, portanto, use o maior tamanho pratico.

Podem ser instaladas extensdes adicionais sob as roscas.

®
@)
®
@

9.1 Energia

Temperatura ambiente (ao redor da caixa)
-40 a +80 °C (-40 a +176 °F)
Placa de identificagao do dispositivo

Etiqueta de conexao de processo (uma gravagao a laser no corpo da antena substitui a etiqueta nas antenas
encapsuladas flangeadas e higiénicas)

Etiqueta do dispositivo (opcional)

Objetivo geral:

A Seguranga intrinseca:
Nao solta faiscas:
N&o inflamavel:

Ativada por barramento Conforme IEC 61158-2 (PROFIBUS PA)
Corrente consumida 15 mA
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A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014 69


http://www.siemens.com/LR250

A Apéndice - Certificados e suporte

A.1 Certificados

Os certificados estao disponiveis para download em nosso site:

Pagina do produto (http://www.siemens.com/LR250).

A.2 Suporte técnico

Se tiver perguntas técnicas sobre o dispositivo descrito neste manual de instrugdes e ndo encontrar as respostas certas, entre
em contato com o suporte ao cliente:

e Por internet usando a Solicitagdo de Suporte:
Pedido de suporte (http://www.siemens.com/automation/support-request)

® Por telefone:
— Europa: +49 (0)911 895 7222
- América: +1 423 262 5710
- Asia- Pacifico: +86 10 6475 7575

Informagdes adicionais sobre o suporte técnico estdo disponiveis na internet, em
Suporte técnico (http://support.automation.siemens.com/WW/view/en/16604318)

Servigo e suporte na internet
Além da nossa documentacgéo, oferecemos uma base de conhecimento abrangente on-line, em:

Servigo e suporte (http://www.siemens.com/automation/service&support)

Vocé encontrara:

e As informagdes, FAQs, downloads, dicas e truques mais recentes.

® Nosso boletim, fornecendo as informagdes mais recentes sobre seus produtos.

® Nosso quadro de avisos, onde os usuarios e especialistas compartilham seu conhecimento em todo o mundo.

® Encontre seu parceiro de contato local para Tecnologias de Controle e Automagao da Industria em nossa base de dados do
parceiro.

® |nformagdes sobre servico de campo, reparos, pecas sobressalentes e muito mais estao na segéo "Servigos".

Suporte adicional
Entre em contato com o representante ou escritorio local da Siemens se tiver perguntas adicionais sobre o equipamento
Encontre seu parceiro de contato em:

Pessoa de contato local (http://www.siemens.com/automation/partner)

Marcas

Todas denominagdes marcadas pelo simbolo de propriedade autoral ® sdo marcas registradas da Siemens AG. As demais denominagdes
nesta publicagcdo podem ser marcas em que os direitos de proprietario podem ser violados, quando usadas em proprio beneficio, por
terceiros.

Exclusédo de responsabilidade

Nos revisamos o conteldo desta documentagdo quanto a sua coeréncia com o hardware e o software descritos. Mesmo assim ainda
podem existir diferencas e nés ndo podemos garantir a total conformidade. As informagdes contidas neste documento séo revisadas
regularmente e as corregdes necessarias estardo presentes na proxima edigéo.

Siemens AG

Division Process Industries and Drives
Postfach 48 48

90026 NURNBERG
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Azs

EHRA

RERETHRSBAR., REMFRHIARRIRRL.
o RETUWHRSIEEBRENMRE.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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A ws

P

RERETHASHAR. REMNFAUABRKR.
. REHAKARBREYLBEEEIETRE.

EX

RERE

REFYLSHRRRZ,

o RERFBHEANT K MARIEEZIRE , LBBHRIT,

o HERFRY PVDF MIEASELEHBRENERF M. RERE ( LAHRRRER ) NEMBRAH2TEMERE,
(Pl FTERREREEREER L. )

i
o WTFREBEREKAE , ZEIRHSAKFS ETSIEN 302372,
o AXINIEER , BESNREHM,

W
ERFRIEZFHBRE LERNNMIBI WET LT XREFAR, EREEFRETY , HATAEMRZHNMEE,

4.4.1 IRGUEHEB KL
Az

ENRA

BEZHAEHERRK,

AREAMMER PTFE BREH{FH TS ENIREZEA , FAFFESEERE., (NTRGUTE , #HENKKBIER 40 N-m
(30 ft.Ibs.)

1. MREBARRREEN , NRITRENBARIZLTE , BRERBRA.
2. AFMRZITALEERE  RARRFIRFITRET,

442 EEERER KL

X

PRERT Y
zﬁﬁﬁﬁ%ﬂ%ﬁﬁ‘ﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬂ (CEZBHBERERA ) | IEMBEFESREZNREIREBIRAR , HEESHE

AT 2 BB R SR HO 4 PR UL BA

L

o EABRERE

e BREARIAERTE , RBEHTER
o ERAKENREERTRIRE

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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EXIRE . EERE

EEIREE
1. WEAR , FAXXER,
2. BEEZMRE B,

3. LENABYERT RRHITHE,
4. BELFHEMN , EERBAENE,.
5. H4 3 6/ EREBERLE,

EZIREA R

o EHRERE , TEERBEE,

o FHRENREZFEANNE R, O HHMAERE,

BXERBEFWGE , FSNEFER (3T 102),
BXUHAERE  BFZATBREEAFHRIE,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014

ELER FIREERY (NPS) REH HEHE (Nm)
ASME B16.5 , %4 150 2" 30 - 50
3" 50 - 70
4" 40 - 60
6" 70 - 90
EN1092-1 , PN16/ DN50/50A 30 - 50
JIS B 2220 , 10K DN80/80A
DN100/100A
DN150/150A 60 - 80
180




443 D4R

Axs
BAEINERRR
SRR A WD A NEAR.
. EDERAREHRENEEI D,
BBSEEEEMAABRAE  ERS THIOHASEEROE SR, (#SRIX EHEDCA

iE
P4IAEERM
o REZRN 3-A
FPHINFEEAEPABSEEENREN , MAETHELAENFHNSEBEZETNERCBEMRE/NERN 24 mm
it

B St SRR RS U O o
. g%ﬁf%&%aﬂﬁ%ﬂiﬂﬁ%)ﬂ , BBAMTIFENRE N EEEDG , AEFREBRNEFHRELR 2 FIXIX
=PI
pi): |
. N?ﬂf{?ﬁﬁ%éﬁ ,BRRYTR/EZEYG | NERBEELREEZNERSIE RN Z R4 (520 DIN 11864-
3)EAFEM.

EBHRATH

TARBEREMRMBEN RO

L ——

IR s O R ELE ARE
R i O

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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4.5 gz

EAhRR
REFHTELSHAR, RENREHABRRR,
o HERBAYRATENTHRZITH, BERIFHIREE,

A ws

o

FURHTRSH TR

et

EEENEN  FEARRERER

 BRR BB

57 EWFE  BEFUTER

. FRTHN  BREXMFENEEE MEH. BE. 85%F  REXLTROHETE.
. MRERESLBRAR  AAERDNAE, BRIBEIAESENNR.

. MEMREE  EROEEERTHNR , tFSBARR.

5 EfE
5.1 BEXxZ2ER

X

REMER

NREZHRFERUESRENE HNREET 20 °C (68°F) , WEKABESERRERIT,
o TEFFRBMEREZR , ALREEFHFEPENILNNE,

A us

D PE/EER

QR

BEEERES | ROTEREZSR !

o HBRENL: BERCEANEERES PEAZSLIERE, RERBEN PEIEMSKEENBRELREHEELTE,
o EEWF : BIERFEEEREERT. BEEEPEEBSE,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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5.2 ¥ SITRANS LR250

A us

SRERTER

RERETULSHAR, RENFEABRRR.

o EFORRAKT RN LRSS HARSHSSEE | AT IEC 610101 WENELER,
. FARGESAALEEANEEENSSE.

A us

BROBF

ZERNYLSHHRDINIE,

o MERZ LM , BERIANESER,

o RIERKSEZEH , BRERE IP R NEMA EX,
o ESNBKXIEREMNMNIELIZE (] 88).

EX

BANSEEATY
o ANEMANKRBEIRFBDIITE , TRFECALMMNBLENSE,

©) £/ 2 mm RAARFITIRY &8 REERET 0) BRI
@  #k (Pes) ® T

@  THREHES YD (5 NPT BLHEL )Y

° WM& — IR MR,

D MBEHFUSEEL , NWREEAESLNIAR Y A BN ELRARHALANER,
O FEATFEY 3-A DERENENEE.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
86 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014



o2 AU L]

1. MBESERFFEFEEFEREL 70 mm (2.75") , RAEFEBELEIEE,
(MREEBELSFEEL , MREFEALTINIAR TEENELRFBZHANANER, )

RBREPFIREBEELERERRT © SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA) 3 4R 4 N HUK.
R R IR & i,

FEEZUFBRIFZH,

5 EHENEEADZHXARE ZHITEHRRT.

> oeDn

T8
R R REERITTEATET 3-A DAEFREINERNRE,

L

e PROFIBUS PA 45 Rk /= 20 [F B 72 B4R M N R Bt T IR BEIE B T,

o WMRZRF LEHET Weidmiller tHRAECRTI &R , EHRAFRRRERI I0mMARES,

e HBHXZ% PROFIBUS i#ZHEER , 52 M (PROFIBUS PA AIF M%&) (1T%52.092) , Mit¥ :
PROFIBUS PA (http://www.profibus.com/}

{£F8 PROFIBUS PA 9 E 7 PLC A%

10 O

DP/PA 18425
PROFIBUS PA
SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)

® BOEH PLC
® PROFIBUS DP
® PC/&£iB A8 X

@O®

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014


http://www.profibus.com/

5.3 R XERRA N ER R

EEMABERT  MELEREFHRE, TREREUANSEERFREUBINALERS , AREI R EENHITRENEL.
ERRXEP A PROFIBUS PA BI¥# PLC A%

AE S PO

fe e X

PLC ( B )

PC/&Z iR il

Ex ia & DP/PA 8458
Exia &%

5.3.1 TREEER

B’E4H M (ATEX/IECEXINMETRO/RCM)

®OOO

- - - = - — - - -
o SIEMENS (o] O Segurangs FISCO
SITRANS LR250 I -T Field Device: Entity:
T L x 0 - . U=175V Uj=24 Ga
Serial No: GYZ | A1034567 & 1=l =380 mA = 250m Exia ta IC TIOU'C Da
Encl.: NEMA | TYPE 4X, 6, IP67, IP6S A PaB32W F SIRA OBATEX2359X
Amb.Temp.: - 40°C to 80°C PROFIBUS PA Era SCTINCON €m0 =0 !ECEx 5_'R05-DD3'X.
] Power Rating: 30V === Max., 15 mA 1 :;;{-I"f'n:m . =0 =0 WARNING: Use Cable Rated
Stemens Milltronics Process Instruments, Peterborough ATENCAG - RISCO POTENCIAL DE CARGA ELETRQSTATICA - VEIA INSTRUCOES
I\ © L o \ o i ZUTILIZAR CABOS ADEQUADOS, PARA '\l-‘ful..b\ﬂ_.lrﬂé o

® ATEX iE$

AMERATEI P85 T 24858 £ B HEY ATEX 1 INMETRO IE :

F=RET (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

& Bh#: 2“3 > INIEAEH"(Support > Approvals/Certificates).

AJ7E IECEx Mt L& F 4 L5 HE IECEX B, EBEEEER

IECEX (http://iecex.iec.ch/)

B HINERE (Certified Equipment) H i AE$F45 IECEX SIR 05.0031X,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
88 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014
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5.3.2 T X TEHELR

<£_31> :-l"3 G ( € oan

nA NC T4 Ge
SIRA DIATEXS154X @

WARNING: Use Cable Rated > Jdorc o

o SIEMENS O‘\I o
SITRANS LRZ50
FIMLXIOOC KR KKK I
! 1

[ PROFIBUS PA
T ments, Peterborough

O) ATEX i
ATMERATHI R BE T 84808 L5 HE ATEX IESD :
FRER (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

5.4 EREXETANREH

5.4.1 (SERM ATEX 385 94/9/EC , M= 11, 1/0/6 )
UTiHBERFIEBHE N SIRA 06ATEX2359X F1 SIRA 09ATEX4154X HIg%
BEXREANRENER  BESLEEHH,
A EZINE T A 1GD 2182 ( 181% SIRA 06ATEX2359X ) Ml 3G i&%& ( 181 SIRA 09ATEX4154X ) .
BEZHRF UC, IBHIA BBEZLRN T1. T2, T3 M T4 WiFAETRSENRTRETER,
BEHAOBFERA IP67 , BEZERA T100°C , IEATRHLTETER,
RZZIAMEAE —40 oC % +80 °oC HKERESTEAEA.
BREMARBITIERNREHERERE (SEED M/9EC HF I, £ 1.5).
HiR R RNHAELNELZYINA R RBHERSEREAL ( BOM#BXHR EN 60079-14 1 EN 60079-17 ) #ITRENRE,
BREARALET @
ERESHERXRRLEEANERIKEER. RENRERRZNARMSTAERERLES,
10. PR FEWAEAREEYR , WAFFERBELWTBE R L IREZETAEE , #MBRTBEBRTFER.
- BUMEYR fln BHEENBERAERSE , REFWREMRIBEF .
- EYUMNTFHERE : flI , BEXMRBER  FHEANSECEMROIERMYE,
RE&EANRSKREZY (BIIERASEEN X KRT)
o ARMREMHYARASEH ALERENRKRG T =ERR KX RBIFREBR,
APMBREEREEFTINHENS (FINSERS ) FNNYLE , UGSBASERAFEHBENR.

o REFMEMREMUKEAMEAA. B, HBESHH, EEREXEEHN , SAXRSETN , JAESERER=£ N,
EEJNERRZRPERBIN Ga = Da LB %% SITRANS LR250 PROFIBUS PA B , MZ EiXf{ERN.

© © N o g~ D=

o RFPARKKHEAN , RF S ABTIRIBERE,

o RAFEANSAFEAFERIRINNTHRESHNREEIN R RKIN I ERWFEHAEREHSIARE , REREAENED
AOASEFERIRRF F 1IP64 H B A OFRFS

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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6 i
6.1 BEAXZLER
Az

R BRI
RENMRBAT Y 5RRERK
MR TR RE

o YIHTT IR

S -

o FEWRESPEBIERR ( RWFREL )
FHRETRBFNESTZHERS L.

6.2 ¥ SITRANS LR250 HRiE
o FSNBENFHARESBRFEZES” (7T/98)
BE SITRANS LR250

Mig#& L#H, SITRANS LR250 N EEXNT2BE31E3. RTEX (Mode) E] AENEEXNEREEN 2 BT,

6.2.1 LCD &RE#
NBERE T

HERRE

2 2

& nfp ) [M]
18.91

21.40°
o2 N0 DATA EXCH.

® W
® FIEm B A BEBR (AIFB 1 5 AIFB
2) YIigRE 2
@ RS R EFTEH AIFB

HREE R

“RXERERERD BTRE

BE. BIREBFEESER

NAXEE RNRAHE

RERSERSF , BN RBRESERE (T 91)

®  NEME (Y. W, EESER)
@ By

a) R E EFA T R2H#T5R.

b ISRRIER, BXEMEL  BSNFHREREE (ZH4S 7TML1930-1BK ) (T 92) 50 7 I B8 F R @IhaE,

@0 ©® ©

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
90 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014



FHEME

©) BERSERSE B2 NESRAERF (T 1)
@) NARKHE RHEEARBRRS Y

REEAER
SHAE
£ SIGNAL PROC.. 751
@1 | echo SeLect :L@
SAMPLING [ 2
@ ECHO QUALITY -®
O
® W H % @ YT E HE
@ e ® LEIMA
® EEA:
o AMMMEERIEREEIENKESBE RFHARE.

e WMBHMNTRELAEMNERIAFMAELTIIRSE,
o REEFNMBEFKEMENUEBERREFRNKE , UARIFTE EFIRFHABRMLE,
o FTHHK K MEHEHD,

SHME REmE
o MATERIAL LZ‘\\(:) MATERIAL 12
£ LI0UID
@ PREIS ES < L10UID LOW DK
BACK4  pEOIT
he
@ BEEH ® BBHS @ BHEMES

6.2.2 RERSER
A% LCD ERR LERWRERSMIFNZRIIRRAZ Y , BERTRRIENHNAESMAHBRDS

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014
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6.23  FRAGFES (HHS TML1930-1BK )
mIEER TR MIT,

aaa0
S8
aana
c & B 2
<« 4 V>

ATHRENFHAFEREFTRERNESM,
FEMEEASRENRE  EERHEATRNZEEE,

A s

BERR

mBE SRR EPL AR WTELARERR, ELBNEREELN | W8T RIS -
YEBES. BREELERNEENER.

DB BT BN R ESENFET.

BOBTF A,

DDBE. WE. TFRFT

D,

FEFBEK.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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AR T R@INEE

Thee

SR

EHABHATBRE R,

EREREREEE.

EMEENEE

I EERTE LCD HIRERXH,

SICINEIRTIHEIN ) "1y

BTHEINBITHREER HARAX EBEERANZREERNELRF , RIEFES
REERNERC LR , AE5FEAREEINHERBY 2
4R, RENITRMEERE,

BRTEERITFREER HAMEE®,

wE LB TFRE AIFB 1 H AIFB 2 Z[E )ik, RE RHNEFTEMN AIFB,

6.2.4 BXFRFARERTTHRE

HEA

o HRFATHEENXS , HHRFERRS , A ELKREWAIREPHENR.
o NEEEALE—BREE (150F 2 5981%F , BEARATRERS ) NZRE , RE2AFHRENEER,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014
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SRR

W
BXETSHNTREL , BN TBEAFUHA.

SHRAEMIRR | FHRLARIIEEA.

1. REBZH
2 &l
[E] 2.1, iR
@ 2.4. &Mt
2.4.1. 8

2.41.1. BEMIR
1. B A mEE
o FREREMETE , MEZRAMBEENRN 300 mm (1 ft).

o zEAR () WERRERFTTRERI 1,
o BTER WM TASEERTES 0 28NS TN E— KA  RE  NREBHEERLE | WITFRLE 1,

@ FHAGRE

©
Em

R ® B&AREE : 300 mm (1 ft)

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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2. & . SHEATRRENE

W

o ESMERT A RTHARLBEFLHEENT - XL,

s EBEIFREARERREFTRSH , BRTIEN @ K RERAXERS , 6w (24.1) #6R.

g B KE L5 Ihie

T [ LHEREATE KBRS RIZL—NHET—INEERSH,

-

-

) [ER X5 REMERENE IS8, RITF T &£,
o> B TGRS,

-

) [EE XaRSH T ERFE,
‘

—

(= ) b 5o KBRS B ANRER,

—

E EFR XaRSH ITRAMERE . ¥8 1,

-~

3. ERBIEA T WE
o SMEMESH.

waae (5 gFsnuE.
Bxgaae (B TFs@ES, YHETSREER, BRI BHEMA,

gaae (BEsiman.
LCD B E F5 BN E 3 & RE LT,

NATERAL 12
o S
ot nan] @
PREATLS RO
BACK_ pEDIT
w
NEXT
@ BHEH

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014

MATERIAL

C LI0UID LOW DK

1.2

@ HHEE




4, ERHE

SMERRSH.

gase (&) TFss0E. SERYAE,
Brzage (B sFGEEt, YNEgREER.

B ASE,
waae(r) Esmam,

LCD & E 2 S8 B H R R IE T

2

o LOWCALIB.PT. 15 Jo

20.00~

PRENIOUS
BACK E0IT
L
NEAT

® BREH

96

LOWCALIB.PT. 1.8

20.00

<« «

® BBHS
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mERA THRENE

ﬂ“‘g

Big BN ThAE
[ EHE TR HERETR RIIEME,
E] BERE o IEINTE BT
o YIRS
mAaE BRI o BEZHE (BESH)
o FRBEAEXNSMER
BERE o JERIREMABI—IPEH
o HEXAMETHNFSL , EIHEHNEE
EXEHNSRER
) R IR IR TR ERERSHMBERT , BUSRBER,
< BERE o WMBFE—NMETHRULE  NAFRIEBE MG/
o HNEFXIFEEBIH—P=HK
) b1 BERE HEBRETRHR
C
. PR BERE AP
_ nEHFAE BERE EREAENTE,
RS BERE WA ER.

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014

97




6.2.5 BXFRRANRERBA“RES IS
BHRE

HEA
BXETSHNTRRENRYE , BN TRBRERA,

1. BROR T
o FHBBIEMERR , SENSRAREN 300mm (1), AEEAEER (5) ZEEERATHLLE 1,
o mFKEEE (M) SMELLM 1.1 HTFSHUE.

o zEmue (P THArEEtsraTe (V) ESRUEHEEBET—R,
o EFEWRE , RIEFMEMIRBAFE,

o BXEE, xaaR () #2uzE, ssraTe Y BET-H,

o NHEFHMWLTTRAIEERT R (Yes) ABIAEX ( Apply changes) Bt , HREFEF 1R E T 2E K.
1.1&S

HEEE LCD LEAMIES | BN IR,

| %3 EX N
1.2 Y1t
AMREREENERLBE L [(AXESHMAEE , B2 AUERN (2.5.7.2.).
JEIN * | 4k (LIQUID)
R B EBUR A (LIQUID LOW DK) @ (R EBEBMRE - BH CLEF B )
3 dK<3.0
1.3 o RIE =
BEBTEERNNETRBRENRAEE, FAEFATRAMBRRRHER (FEZPRAE ) WiRE,
I 6] R7 % =R (2.3.8.1.) 2609 DRI (2.3.8.2.)/8F 54 i RHESR (2.3.8.3.)
18 (SLOW) 0.1 m/min (0.32 ft/min)
& (MED) 1.0 m/min (3.28 ft/min)
R (FAST) 10.0 m/min (32.8 ft/min)
1.4 B4y
RN B L,
‘J‘ﬁlﬁi ‘m\ cm, mm, ft, ino

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
98 A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014




1.5 IREHER

B L

FBRS (NO SERVICE) | MEMMEXEREERTEN , BERIAAMEZLER 2,
¥ (LEVEL) YRR EIMEROE SRR

& F& (SPACE) RREEERER N EER

#5 8 (DISTANCE) MR REEERBESELSNIER

) BXEZHMAEERE , BZRBM (2.5.1).

i é) ®

________ I___-____@
o |
|
________ L o
@ AR @ BROER (WEIHELHGLE )
@ 9 ® #EREBESER
® ik 3 ® ERES (WURELHEE )
) BROESFERERSENR . HSARYTHE,
1.6 ERAR

ERHBSEQIERERKHELE . ERERBENIERELNEE. (FESRBRERKPHEE. )

& SSE : 0.00 3 20.00 m

1.7 BRER
ERBSEZSIGHREANER  SKESEENYRNFLHLE, (ESNEBEEERNTHNER. )

& SSE : 0.00 F 20.00 m

1.8 A ? (MAENR)

\ﬁm \%OES\EWQ\E%ﬁmomawmﬁﬁwmm%&w,iﬁﬁtéiﬁaﬁmmmwp

) |

HTER (W EENRER. FETRAE SITRANS LR250 7,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014
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7 ERRME

7.1 SITRANS #&{§ : PROFIBUS PA
o NMEFASHMIIR , BN TRIBEERSA,
o HEMMA SIMATIC 3EIREEESS (PDM) Mg HITHE

8 M4
8.1 BEXZRZEER

A==

REFAEBRE
o RARZANFRMNARS ATLUITHE,

Ao

Bz
SN TLBRFNITRR SN,
s FHRRAFEEBMNWARSAUEEREEXNNASH IR REZNEHE.

8.2 )P

EERTHEZHT K BEREFLERRE.

EBSHNIERSET  REARREEHEE. NRBEEE:

o FABREMBNISRNR , BE-—HFaN —EERT LB EEER.
e WMTRE A RBREA-—REMEINFEERIREES,

EX

Ko & NiENE
RERRA,
o WREMITEBMEY TR , KDRESBEIREAE

Az

BB
WMREBEREM (HlE , ATHBEETERKEN ) , WERXPEFERERRK.
o ERIBRXEFFERFBHE,

100
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8.3 B MEBS T

FRERREFN, BR , KTRFEARESHAEHITESRRE,
KREGEMTHAE :

o HRIRRMH

o WREEMNEHTEM. BHAOMRY ZIRET

o HBRWHRME, BHEME

A s

EERXESRERRNNET
ERRXNRERTEENET NERERR,
o FRBEEBRFRE.

S -

o FWMRAZSPEFREL/E (AFRMEL ),

Az

BB

BHEK.

o BMEEBBHIRE LTI,

o NMRFEEBEMREZLIHE , FHRFR TR,

o WREMITEBMEY TR , KDRESBEIREAE.

8.3.1 FREBSNEREM

MAHAEEARSEEANZSENHTERMNESE. FHEBEUATIL

o HAFRAENRERITHAEERMLEE,
o FREMAMALAEIMEE]FRHE,

o XPRXHFEA it ITHAE

o FEEEFRAMEAN,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
A5E34046624-AA, 08/2014

101




8.3.2 BHER

MRRL, &H. #BO
FRNRERERRANAETEER , FAMARRENRINERREN , EREITEFIFEZEENRE,

FiRRL
MREEQRRERRE | NRA Siemens FRWEEFOHIIEA R BT,

MRBEFTHFIATHRASHEMREER , FHREAEBHRELES | BNHFEH Siemens
RN THEANRBITERRE,

ERGs
1. PN ERGEHFEEERESE  RAENT&H.
2. RN O KREREH NLREZZEE O B,
3. MO ERNES |, AEIREHEEREIR.
TEIEITRER |, BUFHERKAER T,
4. AXREZNTRGESE , BN EZERBRE (T 82).
L
gfgﬁg?%ﬂié%ﬂﬂ%éﬁ}ﬁ RETERBMEELCH , BORFERE LARBERSTST , ERREFUR , T2

EEEEHS B A TBERAERR,

8.4 hE

L

EERHRLE

REFESEFERHROENA M

o BEHMMERAERIFUTRRAXEBLERE,

SITRANS LR250 (PROFIBUS PA)
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9 FARE S
WHEA
o ANFARIBRXERARBFENEREY | BREMENEXEHRFENRF,

BEXTBER (BR/INE) |, B TBRERHA,

L

o ERERENATIERERE, R&MBNBREN.

BEXFMAER  FEARERERATHNEETIERBRERNTEEH/BERMHLE.

o HEREMEIMERRTIBEERELNER. URLLIHNSERTMNRINNENESFER > RESEHR >
¥4 & > SITRANS LR250(More information > Installation drawings > Level Measurement > SITRANS LR250)
THITTEH :

FRER (http://www.siemens.com/LR250)

o TUREERBERESZER (Installation Drawings) TH L2,

o FHEELHEMNERNEAMEXR , BEEEAKFAZARST,

o HEEBHTAHAREWIREKRL,

D  EEE (HANE)
-40 %) +80 °C ( -40 F| +176 °F )
@ BEgE
® OREERS (REEHLOEAIARKRE T ELNDEH AR RE FHRS )
@ BERZ (W)
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